¢ ALAMEDA COUNTY . \ ' .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES k&

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

January 6, 2006 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
. 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Mr Scott Anderson Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Dublin Toyota (10) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

6450 Dublin Ct.
Dublin, CA 94568

Mr. Nolan Davis

Nolan M. & Velia E. Davis Trust
50 Oak Court, Ste. 160
Danville, CA 94526-4039

Dear Messrs. Anderson and Davis:

Subject: Fuel Leak Casgaiililii# Dublin Toyota/Pontiac, 6450 Dublin Ct.,
Dublin, CA 94568

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file for the
subject site including the June 20, 2005 Soil and Water Investigation Summary of
Findings prepared by Gribi Associates. This report provides soil and groundwater
sample results, used to determine the lateral and vertical extent of fuel contaminants and
oxygenates at this site. The subsurface geology has also been determined through the
logs of the borings. Your consultant concludes from the investigation that the fuel
oxygenate, MTBE, has migrated laterally in the southwest direction in a shallow water
bearing zone termed the “A” zone and then migrated further southwest in a deeper zone,
termed the “B” zone. The extent of MTBE migration in the deeper zone was nhot able to
be determined and is limited by the proximity of Interstate 580. The report also proposes
a set of shallow and deep monitoring wells to moenitor the two identified plumes. We
generally concur with this recommendation. We request you address the following
technical comments and submit the technical reports specified below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. The specific construction of the proposed wells has not been stated and should be
determined based upon cbservations obtained during their installatiori. However, the
following should be observed; the shallow wells should not extend beyond 20’ bgs
and the screen intervals should not exceed a maximum length of 10",

2. The lateral and vertical extent of the MTBE plume has not been determined. After
monitoring of the newly installed wells, a recommendation must be made to address
this issue.

3. We request that you perform the Fluid/Vapor recovery from the extraction wells
installed in the former tank pit. Please confirm your schedule for your extraction
events. At the time of the extraction, we request that the other wells be monitored for
water level and induced vacuum. Your extraction report should include tabulated
data of vapor flow rates, water flow rates, water level measurements and induced
vacuum in nearby wells. It should also include an estimated total mass removal,
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removal rates at applied vacuums, drawdown in observation wells and estimated
radius of influence.

4. The newly installed wells should be incorporated into the quarterly monitoring
program for your site.

Please submit the technical reports according to the following schedule.

» March 15, 2006- 1% QMR 2006

= June 15, 2006- 2" QMR 2006

* September 15, 2006-3" QMR 2006

* December 15, 2006- 4" QMR 2006 ,

* January 15, 2006~ Fluid/Vapor recovery schedule. Report shouid be included in the
immediate following QMR.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

Effective January 31, 2006, the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight
Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in electronic form to the
county’s ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic
copy replaces the paper copy and will be used for all public information requests,
regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities, Instructions for submission of
electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program
fip site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions.”
Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Submission of reports to the Alameda County ftp site is an addition to existing
requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources
Control Board (SWRCB) Geotracker website. Submission of reports to the Geotracker
website does not fulfill the requirement to submit documents to the Alameda County ftp
site. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic
submittal of information for groundwater cleanup programs. For several years,
responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have
been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitor
welis, and other data to the Geotracker database over the Infernet, Beginning July 1,
2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all necessary reports was required in
Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on
these requirements (http://www.swrcb.ca.gov/ust/cleanup/electronic reporting).

In order to facilitate electronic correspondence, we request that you provide up to date
electronic mail addresses for all responsible and interested parties. Please provide
current electronic mail addresses and notify us of future changes to electronic mail
addresses by sending an electronic mail message to me at bamey.chan@acgov.org_.

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized
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representative of your company. Please include a cover letter satisfying these
requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitfed for this fuel leak
case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1)
requires that work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or
engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an
appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a
valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and
recommendations prepared by an appropriately licensed professional and include the
professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of professional certification.
Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this
requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result
in your becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as
requested, we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other
appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement
actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement
including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each
day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6765.

Sincerely,

,51«6;«4%\

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: files, D. Drogos
Mr. Jim Gribi, Gribi Associates, 1350 Hayes St., Ste. C-7, Benicia, CA 94510
Shari Knieriem, SWRCB, P.Q. Box 944212, Sacramento, CA 94244-2120
Matt Katen, Zone 7 Water District, QIC 80201

1_6_06 6450 Dublin Ct
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUN'D) CLAIM NO. 016321, FOR
SITE ADDRESS: 6450 DUBLIN CT, DUBLIN

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Board) is able to issue, pursuant to applicable
regulations, the enclosed Letter of Commitment (LOC) in an amount not to exceed $86,500.
This LOC is based upon our review of the corrective action costs you reported to have incurred
to date. The LOC may be modified by the State Board.

It 1s very important that you read the terms and conditions listed in the enclosed LOC. Claims
filed with the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund far exceed the funding available and it 1s
very important that you make use of the funding that has been committed to your cleanup in a
timely manner.

You are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory agency time schedules and
requirements and you must obtain three bids for any required corrective action. Only corrective
action costs required by the regulatory agency to protect human health, safety and the
environment can be claimed for reimbursement. If you have any questions about obtaining
preapproval of your costs or the three bid requirement, please call Sunil Ramdass, our Technical
Reviewer assigned to claims in your Region, at (916) 341-5757. Failure to obtain preapproval of
your future costs may result in the costs not being reimbursed. :

The following documents needed to submit your reimbursement request are enclosed:
Reimbursement Request Instructions and Information packages. Retain these packages for
future reimbursement requests. These instructions must be followed when seeking

reimbursement for corrective action costs incurred afier January 1, 1988.

"Reimbursement Request” forms which you must use to request reimbursement of costs
incurred.

"Spreadsheet” forms which you must use in conjunction with your reimbursement request.
* THIS IS IMPORTANT TO YOU, PLEASE NOTE:

Signature(s) on the appllcatlon will be the signature(s) required for all future Fund
documents.

California Environmental Protection Agency

ﬁ, Recveled Paper




Hamcor, Inc. ' -2-

You have 90 calendar days from the date of this letter to submit your first reimbursement request
for incurred corrective action costs. NO EXTENSIONS CAN BE GRANTED. If you fail to
do so, your LOC funds will automatically be reduced to zero (deobligated). Once this occurs,
any future funds for this site are subject to availability when you submit your first reimbursement
request. We continuously review the status of all active claims. You must continue to remain in
compliance and submit a reimbursement request every 6 months. Failure to do so will result in
the Fund taking steps to withdraw your LOC.

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed documents, piease contact Toru Okamoto at
(916) 341-5649. '

Sincerely,

Cupngr

Ronald M. Duff, Manager
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Enclosures
cc: Mr. Chuck Headlee Ms. Donna Drogos
- RWQCB, Region 2 Alameda County EHD .
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400 1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd FL
QOakland, CA 94612 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection Agency

e
%} Reevoled Paper
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June 10, 1998: Seott Co.: Three USTs removed; soil samples indicated elevated levels of gasoline
contamination, '

PROWVIDE A BRIEF DRSCRIPTION,

June 18, 1998 Scott Co: Overexcavated the UST pit, collected soil sampies; disposed of 92 tons of soil.

l December 1998:  Gribi Associates: Drilled & sampled 4 Geoprobe borings; drilled, installed & sampled 2
monitoring wells (MW-1 & MW-2); Elevated concentration of MTBE in groundwater from MW-1. -

April 6, 1999: Gribi Associates: Conducted quarterly groundwater monitoring for wells MW-1 & MW-2.
July 14, 1999: Gribi Associates: Conducted Quarterly gmuudwatef monitoring for wells MW-1 & MW-2,

October 14, 1999: Gribi Associates: Conducted quarterly groundwater moaitoring for wells MW-1 &
MW-2. B :

August 2000: Gribi Associates: Drilled & sampled one Geoprobe boring (IB-5); drilled :& installed well

MW.3 further downgradient from MW.-1; Sarveyed three wellhead elevations; conducted monitoring of —_
three site wells, : '

December 1, 2000: Gribi Associates; Conducted quarterly groundwater monitoring for wells MW-1.
MW-2, & MW.3, ' Vs
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¢ ALAMEDA COUNTY o @
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
. : ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
‘ 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 260
March 9, 2005 ‘ ’ Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700

Scott Anderson Nolan Davis FAX (510} 337-9335
Dublin Toyota/Pontiac Nolan M. & Velia E. Davis Trust
6450 Dubliin Ct. 50 Oak Court, Ste. 160

Dublin, CA 94568 Danville, CA 94526-4039

Subject: Fuel Leak Case Ngg | Joublin Toyota/Pontiac, 6450 Dublin Court,
Dublin, California ~WWorkptan A

Dear Mssrs. Anderson and Davis:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) has reviewed your January 3, 2005, Revised
SWI Workplan prepared by Gribi Associates for the above-referenced site. We concur with your
workplan provided the following conditions are met:

1. The final report will include an isoconcentration map for each depth-interval evaluated in
the investigation and two cross-sections (one along the plume axis and a second
perpendicular to the apparent groundwater flow direction). ‘

2. If deemed necessary by your geologist or engineer to fully define the vertical and lateral
extent of contamination, additional soil or groundwater samples will be collected as part
of the current investigation efforts. ACEH will be informed via telephone or email of any
additions to the sampling and analysis plan. Any additional work will follow the workplan-
specified procedures. Dynamic investigations are consistent with USEPA protocol for
expedited site assessments, which are scientifically valid and offer a cost-effective
approach to fully define a plume and to help progress a case toward closure.

3. 72-hr advance written notification {(email preferred) will be provided to ACEH prior to field
sampling activities, :

Please implement the proposed investigation and submit technical reports following the
schedule below. In addition, we request that you address the following technical comments in
your report.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Final Soil and Water Investigation Report

Please compile summary figures and cumulative data tables presenting all historical sampling
locations and analytical data. We request two tables, one for soil and one for groundwater, that
present all data for the site including sample identification, sampling dates, sample depths,
depth to water measurement, analytical results, etc. To simplify reporting, please report soil
results in mg/kg (ppm) and groundwater results in ug/L (ppb). Please update your
isoconcentration maps (depth and contaminant specific) and prepare cross-sections to include
the data from the current investigation, as well as all historical site lithologic and contaminant
distribution data. To substantiate interpretations made in your cross-sections, please compile
and submit copies of all historical boring logs for the site. As part of your final investigation
report, we request that you include recommendations for any necessary work to complete
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March 5, 2005
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characterization of the groundwater contamination, and other appropriate corrective action to
progress this case towards regulatory closure. This request is made in the interest of minimizing
the number of iterations of field work performed at leaking UST sites, and to thereby reduce
both the time period and costs for a case to progress to closure. Please include the summary
data tables, figures, boring logs and recommendations in the investigation report requested
below.

2. Interim Remedial Action

In your October 18, 2004 report, Gribi states that a workplan was submitted to conduct
‘Aggressive Fluid Vapor Recovery;” however, we did not receive the workplan. The
December 9, 2002 Report of Groundwater Monitoring Activities recommends preparation of a
workplan to complete the interim remediation. We concur with this recommendation. In our
December 3, 2004 letter, we requested that you propose appropriate interim remediation tasks
and a schedule for this work in an interim remedial action plan by January 18, 2005. We have
not yet received any response to this request.

REPORT REQUEST

Please submit your Soil and Water Investigation Report, which addresses the comments above
by June 8 2005. ACEH makes this request pursuant to California Health & Safety Code Section
25296.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2778 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party for an unauthorized release from an UST system, and
require your compliance with this request. :

Professional Certification and Conclusions/Recommendations

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735 and 7835.1) requires that
workplans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
for this fuel leak case meet this requirement. ‘

Perjury Statement

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the
following: "l declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations
contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.”
This letter must be signed by an officer or legaily authorized representative of your company.,
Please include a cover letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical
documents submitted for this fuel leak case.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, late reports or enforcement actions by ACEH may
result in you becoming ineligible to receive cleanup cost reimbursement from the state’s
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (senate Bifl 2004).
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AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested
we will consider referring your case to the County District Attorney or other appropriate agency,
for enforcement. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes ACEH

enforcement including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for
each day of violation. '

Please call me at (510) 567-6719 with any questions regarding this case.
Sincerely,

Robert W. Schultz, P.G. -
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: James Gribi, Gribi Associates, 1350 Hayes St., Ste. C-7, Benicia, CA 94510
Shari Knieriem, P.O. Box 944212, Sacramento, CA 94244-2120
Matt Katen, Zone 7 Water District, QIC 80201
Donna Drogos, ACEH
Robert W. Schultz, ACEH




Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

Subject: Jim Gribi, RO-333
Entry Type: Phone call

Company: Gribi Assoc.

Start: Tue 12/7/2004 4:00 PM
End: Tue 12/7/2004 4:00 PM
Duration: 0 hours

wants to talk with county
wants to agree on scope of work, then he will do the workptan and implement
he would like to move fwd on both corwood carwash and dublin toyota

corwood carwash - clarifiers on site, having to go to city to get depth of utilities
707-748-7743




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directar

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
December 3, 2004 : Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

Scott Anderson - Nolan Davis FAX (510) 337-9335

Dublin Toyota/Pontiac Nolan M. & Velia E. Davis Trust

6450 Dublin Ct. o 50 Qak Court, Ste, 160

Dublin, CA 94568 Danville, CA 94526-4039

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000333, Dublin Toyota/Pontiac, 6450 Dublin Court,

Dublin, California — Request for Revised Workplan

Dear Mssrs. Anderson and Davis:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) has reviewed your October 18, 2004 Report of
Groundwater Monitoring and SW!I Workplan Addendum prepared by Gribi Associates and the
case file for the above-referenced site. Your revised workplan does not adequately respond to
ACEH’s January 21, 2003 or August 11, 2003 written requests. Accordingly you are out of
compliance with ACEH directives. Pursuant to the UST Cleanup Fund's October 4, 2004 letter,
you are being removed from the priority list as a result of your failure to comply with ACEH
directives. To be eligible for cost reimbursement.from the Fund, we encourage you to promptly
comply with our directives and to contact the Fund as directed in the October 4, 2004 letter.
Please submit a revised workplan for soil and groundwater investigation which addresses the
technical comments below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Soil and Water Investigation

We have repeatedly requested that you propose investigation tasks to define the lateral and
vertical extent of contamination in groundwater. The site is located within an area designated for
municipal water supply, and Gribi's October 18, 2004 well survey {Appendix C) identified 5
water supply wells within the site vicinity. Gribi proposes four CPT boring pairs and collection of
two depth discrete groundwater samples from each location. Using the results from the CPT
investigation, Gribi anticipates installation of two to three monitoring wells.

Based on i} the MTBE concentrations detected in the existing monitoring wells, ii) the locations
proposed by Gribi in the May 7, 2003 workplan, and iii) active use of the groundwater basin for
drinking water supply, the proposed scope of work is highly unlikely to be sufficient to
adequately define the full lateral and vertical extent of contamination. Please revise your
proposal for delineating the extent of MTBE in groundwater in the revised workplan requested
below.

2. Well Survey

We require that you provide location addresses and copies of DWR driller's reports for ali wells
identified in your survey. Gribi's October 18, 2004 well survey map (Appendix C) did not include
a legend identifying the types of wells denoted by the various symbols. Please provide this well
survey information in the revised workplan requested below.
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3. Final Soil and Water Investigation Report

Please compile summary figures and cumulative data tables presenting all historical sampling
locations and analytical data. We request two tables; one for soil and one for groundwater, that
present all data for the site including sample identification, sampling dates, sample depths,
depth to water measurement, analytical results, etc. To simplify reporting, please report soil
results in mg/kg (ppm) and groundwater results in ug/L {ppb). Please update your
isoconcentration maps (depth and contaminant specific) and prepare cross-sections to include
the data from the current investigation, as well as all historical site lithologic and contaminant
distribution data. To substantiate interpretations made in your cross-sections, please compile
and submit copies of all historical boring logs for the site. As part of your final investigation
report, we request that you include recommendations for any necessary work to complete
characterization of the groundwater contamination, and other appropriate corrective action to
progress this case towards regulatory closure. This request is made in the interest of minimizing
the number of iterations of field work performed at leaking UST sites, and to thereby reduce
both the time period and costs for a case to progress to closure. Please include the summary
data tables, figures, boring logs and recommendations in the investigation report requested
below.

| 4. Interim Remedial Action

In your October 18, 2004 report, Gribi states that a workplan was submitted to conduct
“Aggressive Fluid Vapor Recovery;” however, we did not receive the workplan. : The
December 9, 2002 Report of Groundwater Monitoring Aclivities recommends preparation of a
workplan to complete the interim remediation. We concur with this recommendation. Please
propose appropriate interim remediation tasks and a schedule for this work in the interim
remedial action plan requested below. '

‘5. Groundwater Monitoring

We request that you collect and analyze samples from your monitoring wells on a quarterly
basis. All wells need to be sampled and analyzed for TPHg, BTEX and fuel oxygenates (MTBE,
DIPE, TAME, ETBE, TBA) until sufficient baseline data is collected. No groundwater monitoring
appears to have been performed during the Third Quarter 2004. Please submit your results in
the quarterly reports requested below.

6. Quarterly Status Update

Pursuant to 23 CCR section 2652(d), untit investigation and cleanup are complete, you are
required to submit quarterly reports which include an update of the information required in
section 2652(c), including current UST and property owner/operator contact information and the
results of all investigation, monitoring or other corrective actions which have occurred during the
reporting period. Updates are required every three months and need to include the results of the
monitoring requested above (see Comment 5). Please submit your quarterly reports following
the schedule specified below.
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REPORT REQUEST
Please submit reports to ACEH according to the following schedule:

¢ January 3, 2005 - Revised SWI Workplan

* January 18, 2005 — Interim Remedial Action Plan

* 90 days following approval of revised workplan— Soil and Water Investigation Report
. Januéry 31, 2005; April 30, 2005; July 31, 2005; October 31, 2005 - Quarterly Reports

ACEH makes this request pursuant to California Health & Safety Code Section 25296.10. CCR
Title 23 Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a
responsible party in response to a reportable unauthorized release from a petroleum UST
system, and require your compliance with this request.

Professional Certification and Conclusions/Recommendations

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that
workplans and technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering
evaluations and/for judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
~ for this fuel leak case meet this requirement. :

Periury Statement

All workplans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible parly that states, at a minimum, the
following: "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations
contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.”
This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company.
Please include a cover letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical
documents submitted for this fuel leak case. '

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested
we will consider referring your case to the County District Attorney or other appropriate agency,
for enforcement. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes ACEH
enforcement including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for
each day of violation. _




. &srs. Anderson and Davis

December 3, 2004
R0O-333

Please call me at (510) 567-6719 or contact me via email at robert.schultz@acgov.org with any
questions regarding this case.

Sincerely,

Zuti) S

Robert W. Schultz, R.G.
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cC: James Gribi, Gribi Associates, 1350 Hayes St., Ste. C-7, Benicia, CA 94510
Shari Knieriem, P.O. Box 944212, Sacramento, CA 94244-2120
Matt Katen, Zone 7 Water District, QIC 80201
Donna Drogos, ACEH
Robert W. Schultz, ACEH




Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

From: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

Sent: Wednesday, November 17, 2004 4:16 PM

To: 'SHARI KNIERIEM'

Cc: Levi, Ariu, Env. Health; Drogos, Donna, Env. Health
Subject: R0O-333-Dublin Toyota--Fund's claim 16321

16321cim_det_int.d
oc
Hi Shari:
Thank you for forwarding a copy of the letter. I have reviewed the 10/18/04 workplan
submitted by the RP following your 10/4/04 letter. The workplan does not adeguately
respond to ACEH's 1/21/03 or 8/11/02 letters. I have prepared a written response that
requests additional revision of the workplan; it should be finalized in the next week or
S0.
Thank you,
Bob
LA E R R A E R E AR R RS SRS E RS EE TR TS R LR R R R
Robert W. Schultz, R.G.
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502
510-567-6719 (direct)
510-337-9335 (facsimile)

————— Original Message-----

From: SHARI KNIERIEM [mailto:SKNIERIEM@waterboards.ca.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, November 17, 2004 12:42 PM

To: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

Subject: RE: RO-333-Dublin Toyota--Fund's claim 16321

Shari Knieriem

UST Cleanup Fund

(916) 341-5714

Fax (916} 341-S806
sknierie@cwp.swrcb.ca.gov




Tao: SHARI KNIERIEM
Subject: RE: R0O-333-Dublin Toyota--Fund's claim 16321

Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

thanks shari, i will be in touch with you tomorrow re. status of compliance

————— Original Message-----

From: SHARI KNIERIEM [mailto:SKNIERIEM@waterboards.ca.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, November 16, 2004 3:14 PM

To: Schultz, Robert, Env. Health

Subject: RE: RO-333-Dublin Toyota--Fund's claim 16321

Here is a copy of the letter.

Shari Knieriem

UST Cleanup Fund

(916) 341-5714

Fax (916} 341-580s6
sknierie@cwp.swrcbh.ca.gov
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October 4, 2004

Hamcor, Inc.

Scott Anderson
6450 Dublin Ct
Dublin, CA 94568

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND), NOTICE OF INTENDED
REMOVAL FROM PRIORITY LIST, CLAIM NUMBER 016321, SITE ADDRESS: 6450 DUBLIN CT,
DUBLIN : '

This is to notify you that during the detailed review of your application, it has been determined that your
claim for the subject site is not eligible for reimbursement in the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund. Therefore, it is being proposed that your claim be removed from the Priority List based on the
following reason:

The Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Regulations, Section 2813.3.(a)(1) reads in
part...

" the claimant is not in compliance with any of the applicable requirements of this chapter the California
Code of Regulations, title 23, division 3, chapter 16, Health and Safety Code...”

Backgrodnd

On May 12, 2003, the Fund conducted a review of your claim at the Alameda County Environmental
Health Services (ACEHS). At the time of the review, it was noted that you are not in compliance with the
ACEHS’s directives. On July 30. 2003, the sent you a 90-Day Compliance letter for you to come into
compliance the ACEHS’s letter dated January 21, 2003,

Subsequently, the Fund conducted a second file review in which you were still out of corpliance with the
ACEHS’ directives. Therefore your claim will be removed from the Priority List.

If you disagree with this Staff Decision, you may appeal to the Division Chief pursuant to Section 2814.1
of the Petroleumn Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Regulations. If you would like review of the
decision by the Fund Manager, please submit your request along with any additional documentation to:

Allan V. Patton, Fund Manager, Claim #016321
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

State Water Resources Control Board

Dhvision of Financial Assistance

P. 0. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

California Environmental Protection Agency
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Hamgcor, Inc. -

A request to the Fund Manager must include, at a mimimum: (1) a statement describing how the claimant
is damaged by the prior Staff Decision; (2) a description of the remedy or outcome desired; and (3)an
explanation of why the claimant believes the Staff Decision is erroneous, inappropriate or IMproper.

If you do not request a review by the Fund Manager within thirty (30) calendar days from the date of this
letter, the Staff Deciston will then become final and conclusive and your claim will be removed from the
Priority List at the end of the 30 day period.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 341-5714.

Sincerely,

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY

Shart Knieriem
Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc: Ms. Donna Drogos
Alameda County EHD
1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd FI,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection Agency

o
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Division of Clean Water Programs
1001 1 Strept « Sacramento, California 95814

Q‘, State Water' Resouréesj'Control Board
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" DATE: 1.-}:]0‘-}" -

10: Koot Scholtz

CLAIM NO. A2

FAXNUMBER: 010 2% 0%336

FROM: QJ’\C{ A Kn ULE M

UST CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM

FAX #: (D16) 341-5806
PHONE #: (916) 341- 5 | f‘-}

NUMBER OF PAGES (inchuding this page): o2—

|:| . For your information
D Per your reguest
D For your review and comment

Other
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California Environmenial Protection Agency
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CLAIMNO..__| (032'\ ‘ CLAIMANT NAME: ‘%Y\CD_!Z_ ,:_1 NG

PROWVIDE A DRIEF DEECRIPTION, IN CHRONDLOGIC ORDER, OF ALL ACTIMITIES RELATED TR THE LNAUTHORIZED RELEASE, FROM DISCOVERY OF RELEASE 7U FRESENT: —

Tane 10, 1998: Scott Co.: Three USTs removed; soil samples indicated elevated levels of gasoline
contamination. ' :

June 18, 1998: Scott Co- Qverexcavaied the UST pit, vollected soil samples; disposed of 92 tons of soil.

Dcc:ﬁ‘:mbler 1998;  Gribi Associates: Drilled & sampled 4 Geoprabe borings; drilled, mstalled & sampled 2
monitoning wells (MW-1'& MW-2); Elevated concentration of MTBE in groundwater from MW-]1. -

April 6, 1999: Gribi Associates: Conducted guarterly groundwater monitoring for wells MW-1 & MW-2.
July 14, 1999: Gribi Associates: Conducted quarterly groundwater monitoring for wells MW-1 & MW-2.

I?/I:;?l?lﬁ 14, 1999: Gribi Associates: Conducted quarterly groundwater monitoring for wells MW-1 &

August 2000: Gribi Ass?ciates: Drilled & sampled one Geoprobe boring {IB-5); drilled :& installed well
chIW "3.{'”':]1‘:';{ downgradient from MW-1: Surveyed three wellhead elevations; conducted monitoring of —_—
ee site wells.

December 1, 2000: Gribi Associates: Conducted uarterly groundwarer monttoring for wells MW-1
MW-2, & MW-3. 4 YE e '

}Lmam in curreetive action compliance
d

Claimant not in'carrcetive-actitn compliance (90 day letter required) Fln

s o

fve actinn compliance - rejection recommendedd

5-72-03

Claimant nat ja.cor
. ;‘..

.

oy

LEAT, "Nc@mamms | DATE
4 N - . —
HADND A E A2 )03
CLATMS REVIEWER SIGNATURE _ DATE

USTCFO25.00M (New 11/97) ' Page 3
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FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL

Date: SEPTEMBER 11, 2003

To: SCOTT SEERY Fax No.: (510)337-9335
ALAMEDA COUNTY
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

From: JIM GRIBI

Phone: (707)748-7743

Fax: {707)748-7763

Number of pages, including this transmittal page: / )

Scott,

If possible, we need a little more time to complete the conduit/well survey for the Dublin
Toyota SWI workplan. Accordingly, attached please find a letter requesting a time extension
to complete the workplan.

Please give me a call if you have questions or comments,

Thanks!

Y

1350 Hayes Street, Sulte C-14 @ Benicla @ California @ 94510 @ Phone (707)748-7743, Fax (707}748-7763
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September 11, 2003

Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2* Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Attention; Scott Seery

Subject: Request for Time Extension
Dublin Toyota UST Site, 6450 Dublin Court, Dublin, California
Alameda County LOP Site ID No. 693
GA Project No. 147-01-03

Ladies and Gentlemen:

In accordance with the August 11, 2003 letter from your office, Gribi Associates is currently
preparing a Soil and Water Investigation (SWI) workplan on behalf of Dublin Toyota for the
underground storage tank (UST) site located at 6450 Dublin Court in Dublin, California. This
letter workplan seeks a three-week time extension, to October 2, 2003, to complete the workplan.
This time extension is needed to complete the records review for the conduit study.

We appreciate this opportunity to provide this workplan for your review. Please contact us if
_there are questions or if additional information is required.

Very truly your

G

James E. Gribi
Registered Geologist
California No. 5843

Enclosure

ce: M. Scott Anderson, Dublin Toyota

1350 Hayes Street, Sutte C-14 ® Benicia @ Californla ® $4510 ® Phona (707)748-7743 @ Fax (707)748-7763




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

RO0O000333 1131 Harber Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(5610} 567-6700

August 11, 2003 FAX (510) 337-9336

Mr. Nolan Davis Mr. Scott Anderson
Nolan M. & Velia E. Davis Trust ' Dublin Toyota

50 Qak Court, Ste. 160 6450 Dublin Court
Danville, CA 94526-4039 ' Dublin, CA 94568
RE: SWI and CAP for Dublin Toyota, 6450 Dublin Court, Dublin, CA

Dear Messrs. Davis and Anderson:

This office is in receipt of the May 7, 2003 Gribi Associates groundwater monitoring report and integrated work
plan for further assessment of the subject site. The Gribi work plan was submitted in response to a January 21,
2003 request from this office for a Soil and Water Investigation (SWI) work plan, as well as the completion of
other associated tasks. The cited work plan was reviewed to determine if it satisfied the requested scope for the
SWI work plan. Mr. Jim Gribi was contacted on August 8, 2003 to discuss the outcome of work plan review. A
determination was made that a work plan addendum was necessary, as follows:

1.

The SWI work plan was to have presented the results of both the requested conduit / well survey and
Site Conceptual Model (SCM). The results of these tasks were not presented in the work plan, as
requested, nor were these tasks used to justify the proposed scope of work and placement of sampling
points. Completion of these preliminary tasks was required to appropriately scope the SWI work plan.

The conduit / well survey is intended to identify the presence of potential preferential flow pathways
that may contribute to the migration of pollutants away from the source area, or to deeper water-bearing
zones, This survey was to have included, among other elements, the submittal of map(s) showing the
location and depth of all buried utility lines and trenches (sanitary sewers, storm sewer, water, etc.)
tdentified in the study, and discuss how the presence of such may or may not affect plume migration.

An SCM is a set of working hypotheses pertaining to all aspects of the contaminant release, including
site geology, hydrogeology, release history, residual and dissolved contamination, attenuation
mechanisms, pathways to nearby receptors, and likely impacts to receptors. The SCM is used to
identify data gaps that are subsequently filled as the investigation proceeds. As the data gaps are filled,
the working hypotheses are modified, and the overall SCM is refined and strengthened. Subsurface
investigations continue until the SCM no longer changes as new data are collected. At this point the
SCM is considered “validated”. The validated SCM forms the foundation for developing the most cost-
effective final Corrective Action Plan (CAP).




Messrs. Davis and Anderson

Re: 6450 Dublin Court, Dublin
August 11, 2003
Page 2 of 2

Your attention is directed to “Strategies for Characterizing Subsurface Releases of Gasoline Containing
MBE”, American Petroleum Institute Publication No. 4699 dated February 2000 as a resource for
development of the SCM. Your attention is also directed to the State Water Resources Control Board
(SWRCB) “Guidelines for Investigation and Cleanup of MTBE and Other Ether-Based Oxygenates,
Final Draft”, dated March 27, 2000, as well as the June 2002 ChevronTexaco Energy Research and
Technology Company technical bulletin entitled “Mass Fhux Estimates to Assist Decision-Making” to
help in development and strategies for refinement of the SCM, among other related tasks.

2. All'reports and work plans are to be submitted under cover, signed under peﬁalty of perjury, by the
Responsible Party(ies) who have taken a lead role in compliance with corrective action directives, This
work plan was not submitted in compliance with this request.

A SWIwork plan addendum, containing the results of the conduit / well survey and SCM, and justification for
the scope of work proposed, is to be submitted within 30 days of the date of this letter. This work plan
addendum must be submitted under cover letter signed by the Responsible Parties, under penalty of perjury.

The requested work plan addendum, and all future technical reports and work plans, will be rejected
absent the required cover letter. ' :

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6783.

Sincerely,

 Seery, RG, CHMM
Hazardous Maténals Specialist

c Betty Graham, RWQCB
Shari Knieriem, SWRCB UST Fund
Matt Katen, Zone 7 Water Agency
James Gribi, Gribi Associates, 1350 Hayes St., Ste. C-14, Benicia, CA 94510
D .Drogos. R.-Weston




Seery, Scott, Env. Health

From: Seery, Scott, Env. Health

Sent: Friday, August 08, 2003 4:34 PM
To; jegribi@msn.com'

Subject: Dublin Toyota, 8450 Dublin Ct.
Hi Jim

In follow-up to our telephone conversation today, | wanted to send you a couple of notes about the 5/7 work plan.

e 1/31/03 ACDEH letter requested the SWI| work plan presenf the results of the conduit survey and Site Conceptual
Model (SCM), using both the conduit study and SCM to justify the SWI scope of work and configuration of sampling
points

» Reference documents for the SCM are;

1) "Strategies for Characterizing Subsurface Releases of Gasoline Containing MtBE”, American Petroleum
Institute Publication No. 4688, dated February 2000;

2) SWRCE final DRAFT "Guidelines for Investigation and Cleanup of MTBE and Other Ether-Based Oxygenates’,
dated March 27, 2000

s All work plans and reports are to be submitted under cover letter signed by the RP(s}, under penalty of perjury

I'll follow-up with a request for a work plan addendum next week.

Scott
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6450 Dublin Ct "onmeny
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND), NOTICE OF ELIGIBILITY
DETERMINATION: CLAIM NUMBER 016321; FOR SITE ADDRESS: 6450 DUBLIN CT, DUBLIN

Your claim has been accepted for placement on the Priority List in Priority Class “C” with a deductible
of $5,000.

We have completed our initial review. The next step in the claim review process is to conduct a
compliance review.

Compliance Review: Staff reviews, verifies, and processes claims based on the priority and rank within
a priority class. After the Board adopts the Priority List, your claim will remain on the Priority List until
your Priority Class and rank are reached. At that time, staff will conduct an extensive Compliance
Review at the local regulatory agency or Regional Water Quality Control Board. During this Compliance
Review, staff may request additional information needed to verify eligibility. Once the Compliance
Review is completed, staff will determine if the claim is valid or must be rejected. If the claim is valid, a
Letter of Commitment will be issued obligating funds toward the cleanup. If staff determine that you
have not complied with regulations governing site cleanup, you have not supplied necessary information
or documentation, or your claim application contains a material error, the claim will be rejected. In such
event, you will be issued a Notice of Intended Removal from the Priority List, informed of the basis for
the proposed removal of your claim, and provided an opportunity to correct the condition that is the basis
for the proposed removal. Your claim will be barred from further participation in the Fund, if the claim
application contains a material error resulting from fraud or intentional or negligent misrepresentation.

Record keeping: During your cieanup project you should keep compieie and well organized records of all
carrective action activity and payment transactions. If you are eventually issued a Letter of Commitment,
vou will be required to submit: (1) copies of detailed invoices for all corrective action activity performed
(including subcontractor invoices), (2) copies of canceled checks used to pay for work shown on the
invoices, (3) copies of technical documents (bids, narrative work description, reports), and (4) evidence
that the claimant paid for the work performed (not paid by another party). These documents are necessary
for reimbursement and failure to submit them could impact the amount of reimbursement made by the
Fund. Itis not necessary te submit these documents at this time; hewever, they will definitely be
required prior to reimbursement.

Compliance with Corrective Action Requirements: In order to be reimbursed for your eligible costs of
cleanup incurred after December 2, 1991, you must have complied with corrective action requirernents of
Article 11, Chapter 16, Division 3, Title 23, California Code of Regulations. Article 11 categorized the
corrective action process into phases. In addition, Article 11 requires the responsible party to submit an

California Environmental Protection Agency
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Hamcor, Inc. Dba Dublin Toyota -2-

investigative workplan/Corrective Action Plan (CAP) before performing any work. This phasing process
and the workplan/CAP requirements were intended to:

1. help the responsible party undertake the necessary corrective action in a cost-effective, efficient and
timely manner;

2. enable the regulatory agency to review and approve the proposed cost-effective corrective action
alternative before any corrective action work was performed; and

3. ensure the Fund will only reimburse the most cost-effective corrective action alternative required by
the regulatory agency to achieve the minimum cleanup necessary to protect human health, safety and
the environment.

In some limited situations irferim cleanup will be necessary to mitigate a demonstrated immediate
hazard to public health, or the environment. Program regulations allow the responsible party to undertake
interim remedial action after: (1) notifying the regulatory agency of the proposed action, and; (2)
complying with any requirements that the regulatory agency may set. Interim remedial action should only
be proposed when necessary to mitigate an immediate demonstrated hazard. Implementing interim
remedial action does not eliminate the requirement for a CAP and an evaluation of the most cost-
effective corrective action alternative.

Three bids and Cost Preapproval: Only corrective action costs required by the regulatory agency to
protect human health, safety and the environment can be claimed for reimbursement. You must comply
with all regulatory agency time schedules and requirements and you must obtain three bids for any
required corrective action. Unless waived in writing, you are required to obtain preapproval of costs for
all future corrective action work. If you do not obtain three bids or a waiver of the three bid
requirement, reimbursement is not assured and costs may be rejected as ineligible.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 341-5714.

Sincerely,

ORIGINAL SIGNED BY

Shari Knieriem
Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

cc:  Mr. Steve Morse Ms. Donna Drogos
RWQCB, Region 2 Alameda County EHD
1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400 1131 Harbor Bay Pkway, 2nd FL.
Oakland, CA 94612 Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Environmental Protection Agency
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Seery, Scott, Env. Health
Frdm: Seery, Scott, Env. Health
Sent:  Tuesday, April 01, 2003 11:46 AM

To: ‘jegribi@msn.com'’

Subject: Dublin Toyota, 8450 Dublin Ct. - RO 333

Jim

As we discussed, the due date for the requested SWI work plan has been extended to Wednesday, April 9,
2003. Please give me a call at 510/567-6783 if you have any questions.

Scott

4/1/2003




ALAMEDA COUNTY . . . ,
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID . KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
RO0000333 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
March 18, 2003 (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Nolan Davis Mr. Scott Anderson

Nolan M. & Velia E. Davis Trust Dublin Toyota

50 Oak Court, Ste, 160 6450 Dublin Court

Danville, CA 94526-4039 Dublin, CA 94568
NOTICE OF VIOLATION

RE: SWI1 and CAP for Dublin Toyota, 6450 Dublin Court, Dublin, CA
Dear Messrs. Davis and Anderson:

In correspondence from this office dated January 21, 2003, you were directed to subrmit a Soil and Water Investigation
(SWI) workplan within 45 days, or by March 7, 2003. To date, the Teferenced SWI work plan has not been received.

You are currently in vielation of California Water Code Sec. 13267(b) and provisions of Article 11, Title 23, California
Code of Regulations for failure to submit the requested SWI workplan.

Please be advised that California Health and Safety Code Sec. 25299 provides for civil penalties of up to $5000 per day, per
violation, for violations of this sort. In addition, failure to comply with directives from this office may result in your
ineligibility to receive funding through the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) Underground Storage Tank
Trust Fund. - ' .

At this time, you are directed to submit the subject SWI workplan o later than April 2, 2003, Failure to de so will
. result in this case being refdrred to the Alameda County District Attorney’s Office for potential enforcement action.

If you have any questions, I dan be reached at (510) 567-6783.

Sincerely,

SC6H O. Seery, CHMM
Hakardous Materials Specialist

c: Donna Drogos, ACDEH LOP
Roger Brewer, RWQCB
Shari Knieriem, SWRCB UST Fund
Matt Katen, Zone 7 Water Agency
James Gribi, Gribi Associates, 1350 Hayes St., Ste. C-14, Benicia, CA 94510
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ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
' : 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
January 21, 2003 . Alarnedaar. (?A 94y502-6577
: (510) 567-6700
: FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. Naolen Davis Mr. Scott Anderson '
Nolan M. & Velia E. Davis Trust ‘ Dublin Tayota
50 Oak Cour, Ste. 160 6450 Dublin Court
Danw’]]e, CA 94526-4039 Dublin, CA 94568

RE: SWI and CAP for Dublin Toyota, 6450 Dublin Court, Dublin, CA
Dear Messrs, Davis and Anderson:

1 have completed review of the fuel leak case file for the above referenceq site, including the most recent report entitled
Report of Groundwater Monitaring Activities prepared by Gribi Associates. Tam concerued with the elevated Tevels of the
gasoline oxygenate Methyl tert-Butyl Dther (MfBE) at the site, and the site’s location within the recharge zone ol the
groundwater basin. This letter presents a request to complete a Soif and Water [avestipation {SWTI} and preparc a

" Corrective Action Plan (CAP) for the subject site in accerdince with California Code of Regulations (CCR), Title 23,
Division 3, Chapter 16, Article 11, “Corrective Action Requirements’; State Water Resources Control Board Resolution
9249, “Policies and Procedure for Investigation, Cleanup and Abatemcnt of Discharges Under Water Code Section 133047,
and the Regional Water Quality Control Board (Regional Board) Water Quality Control Plan for the basin.

The following technical comments address investigation and cleanup performance objectives that shall be considered a3
part of the requircd SWI and CAP, We request that you prepare and submit a work plan for the SWI within 45 days
of the date of this letter, or by March 7, 2003, that addresses each of the following comments.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS
1. Conduit Study

A conduit and well survey shall be prepared for the site, This survey will include, among other components, the
submittal of map(s) showing the location of all wells (monitering and production wells: active, inactive, standby,
destroyed, ubandoned), surface water (crecks, flood control channels), and location and depth of all utility lines
and trenches (sewer and storm drain lines) identified in the study. :
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-7 ALAMEDA COUNTY _ . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
RO0O000333 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
January 21, 2003 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
’ Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. Nolan Davis Mr. Scott Anderson
Nolan M. & Velia E. Davis Trust Dublin Toyota
50 Qak Court, Ste. 160 6450 Dublin Court
Danville, CA 94526-4039 Dublin, CA 94568

RE: SWI and CAP for Dublin Toyota, 6450 Dublin Court, Dublin, CA
Dear Messrs. Davis and Anderson:

I have completed review of the fuel leak case file for the above referenced site, including the most recent report entitled
Report of Groundwater Monitoring Activities prepared by Gribi Associates. 1am concerned with the elevated levels of the
gasoline oxygenate Methyl tert-Buty! Ether (MtBE) at the site, and the site’s location within the recharge zone of the
groundwater basin. This letter presents a request to complete a Soil and Water Investigation {SWT) and prepare a
Corrective Action Plan (CAP) for the subject site in accordance with California Code of Regulations (CCR), Title 23,
Division 3, Chapter 16, Article 11, “Corrective Action Requirements’; State Water Resources Control Board Resolution
9249, “Policies and Procedure for Investigation, Cleanup and Abatement of Discharges Under Water Code Section 133047;
and the Regional Water Quality Control Board (Regional Board) Water Quality Coritrol Plan for the basin.

The following technical comments address investigation and cleanup performance objectives that shall be considered as
part of the required SW1 and CAP. We request that you prepare and submit 2 work plan for the SWI within 45 days
of the date of this letter, or by March 7, 2003, that addresses each of the following comments.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS
1. Conduit Study

A conduit and well survey shall be prepared for the site. This survey will include, among other components, the
submittal of map(s) showing the location of all wells (monitoring and production wells: active, inactive, standby,
destroyed, abandoned), surface water (creeks, flood control channels), and location and depth of all utility lines
and trenches (sewer and storm drain lines) identified in the study.

Using the results of the conduit study and data from previous investigations at the site, you are to develop the
initial three-dimensional Site Conceptual Model (SCM) of site conditions. You are to use this initial SCM fo
determine the appropriate configuration for samplings points in the SWI phase of work at this site. Discuss your
analysis and interpretation of the results of the conduit study and explain your rationale for the configuration of
sampling points in the SWI work plan. You shall also evaluate the probability of the MtBE plume
encountering preferential pathways and conduits that could spread the contaminatien, particularly in the
vertical direction to deeper drinking water aquifers, and discuss this in the work plan.

2. ‘ Contaminant Plume Definition

The purpose of contaminant plume definition is to determine the three-dimensional extent of contamination in soil
and groundwater. Up to 98,000 ppb MtBE was detected in groundwater in October 1999. However, complete
definition of the M{BE plume has not yet occurred. As you may know, MtBE is more mobile in soil and _
groundwater than other petroleum hydrocarbon compounds, is highly soluble in groundwater, and is not readily
biodegradable. M{BE plumes can be long, narrow, and eriatic.




Messrs. Davis and Anderson
RE: 6450 Dublin Ct., Dublin
January 31, 2003

Page.2 of 4

Because of these characteristics, conventional investigation techniques and monitoring well networks currently
uvsed at fuel leak sites are generally insufficient to adequately characterize MtBE contamination. Therefore, it is
requested that you propose an investigation that will inciude depth-discrete soil and groundwater sampling. Soil
and groundwater samples should be collected at 5 foot intervals, areas of obvious contamination, the
soil/groundwater interface, and at each lithologic change noted during boring advancement, at a minimum. It is
recommended that your investigation incorporate expedited site assessment techmiques and borings installed along
transects to define and quantify the full three-dimensional extent of MtBE impacts. The borings are to be
continuously cored and logged. Detailed cross-sections, fence diagrams, structural contours and isopachs, and
rose diagrams for groundwater flow, should be subsequently incorporated into the SWI completion report.

Discuss your proposal for performing this work in the SWI work plan. The results of the conduit study, and the
initial SCM, are to be presented and discussed in the SWI work plan to justify the proposed scope of work.

Expedited site assessment tools and methods are a scientifically valid and cost-effective approach to fully define
the three-dimensional extent of the plume. Technical protocol for expedited site assessments are provide in the US
EPA “Expedited Site Assessment Tools for Underground Storage Tank Sites: A guide for Regulators” (EPA 510-
B-97-001), dated March 1997.

3. Corrrective Action Plan
The purpose of the CAP is to nse the information obtained during investigation activities to propose cost-effective
final cleanup objectives and remedial aiternatives for both soil and groundwater impacts, including those
cansed by MtBE, that will adequately protect hurnan health and safety, the environment, eliminate nuisance
conditions, and protect water resources.
A final CAP for the soil and groundwater impacts caused by an unauthorized release at the site will be requested
vpon completion of the SWI in accordance with the schedule specified below. The CAP shall address at least two
technically and economically feasible methods to restore and protect beneficial uses of water and to meet the

cleanup objectives for each contaminant established in the CAP. The CAP must propose verification monitoring
to confirm completion of corrective actions and evaluate CAP implementation effectiveness.

TECHINCAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports according to, or otherwise comply with, the following schedule:

March 7, 2003 — Work plan for Soil and Water Investigation

45 Days from Work Plan Approval — Soil and Water Investigation field work initiated

60 Days from Completion of Soil and Water Investigation — Soil and Water Investigation Completion Report
90 Days after Submittal of Scil and Water Investigation Completion Repert - Corrective Action Plan

May 30, 2003 — Quarterly Sampling and Monitoring Report for 1% Quarter 2003

August 30, 2003 — Quarterly Sampling and Monitoring Report for 2" Quarter 2003

November 30, 2003 - Quarterly Sampling and Monitoring Report for 3™ Quarter 2003

February 30, 2004 - Quarterly Sampling and Monitoring Report for 4™ Quarter 2003




Messrs. Davis and Anderson
RE: 6450 Dublin Ct., Dublin
January 31, 2003
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These reports and work plans are being requested pursuant to the Regional Board’s authority under Section 13267(b) of the
California Water Code. Each technical report shall include cenclusions and recommendations for the next phases of
work required at the site. We request that all required work be performed in a prompt and timely manmer, as suggested
by the noted schedule, above. Revisions to this schedule shall be requested in writing with appropriate justification for
anticipated delays.

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that all work plans and technicat
reports containing professional geologic or engineering evaluations and/or judgments be completed under the direction of
an appropriately-regisiered or certified professional. This registered or certified professional shall sign and wet stamp all
such reports and work plans.

All reports and work plans are to be submitted under cover, signed under penalty of perjury, by the Responsible Party(ies)
who have taken a lead role in compliance with corrective action directives.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested, we will consider referring
your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including the Alameda County District Attorney, for possible
enforcement follow up. Enforcement follow up may include administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000
per day for each day of violation of the California Health and Safety Code, Division 20, Chapter 6.76.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6783.

Sincerely,

Scéit O, S{:éry,
Hazardous Matérials Specialist

c: Roger Brewer, RWQCB
Shari Knieriern, SWRCB UST Fund
Matt Katen, Zone 7 Water Agency
James Gribi, Gribi Associates, 1350 Hayes St., Ste. C-14, Benicia, CA 94510




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

ROO000333 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

- {510) 567-6700
December 7, 2001 ' . FAX(510) 337-9335

Mr. Scott Anderson
Dublin Toyota
6450 Dublin Court
Publin, CA 94568

RE: QMR for 6450 Dublin Court, Dublin, CA
Dear Mr. Anderson:

This office is not in receipt of any quarterly groundwater monitoring reports since 4™
quarter 2000. Be advised that Title 23 of the California Code of Regulations {23CCR},
Section 2652(d}, requires the owner or operator of an UST facility to submit reports every
three months, or at a more frequent interval as specified by the local agency or regional

~ water board, until investigation and cleanup are complete. In addition, the California
Health and Safety Code (CHSC), Section 256298, states that underground storage tank
closure is incomplete until the responsible party characterizes and remediates the
contamination resulting from product discharge.

At this time, you are directed to reinstate a quarterly schedule of well sampling and
monitoring. Technical summary reports documenting each well sampling and monitoring
episode are also due quarterly. This schedule shall continue until further notice.

Based on Gribi Associates' September 2000 Report of Additional Soif and Groundwater
Characterization the full extent of the MTBE plume has not been delineated. It may be
necessary to install additional groundwater monitoring wells in the near future to
demonstrate that the plume will not impact potential sensitive receptors. You should have
a sensitive receptor survey prepared for the site at this time. The survey is due within 60
days of the date of this letter, or by February 14, 2002.

if you have any questions, | can bé reached at (510) 567-6762.

e

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

email: Jim Gribi

dublintoy?




State "ater Resources Contra Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
10O [ Street » Sacramento, California 95814

S

Winston H. Hickox P.O. Box 944212 - Sacramento, California = 94244-2 120 :
Secretary for (910) 341-5714 » FAX (916) 341-5806 » www swrch.ca.govicwphome/ustef Gray Davis
Environmental Governor

Protection  The energy challenge Sacing California is real. Every Californion needs (o take immediate action to reduce energy consumption.
For a list of simple ways you can reduce demand and cut your energy costs, see aur website at www.swrch.ca.gov.

wAR 19 2001 ‘

Scott Anderson MR £ . ::
Hamcor, Inc. dba Dublin Toyota < ™~
6450 Dublin Ct 2
Dublin, CA 94568

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND), REQUEST FOR FURTHER
DOCUMENTATION DURING INITIAL REVIEW: CLAIM NUMBER 016321; FOR SITE
ADDRESS: 6450 ZUBLIN CT, DUBLIN

After reviewing your claim application to the Cleanup Fund, we find that the following additional
information is needed to determine your eligibility for placement on the Priority List:

Claimant is required to have current financial responsibility documents on file. Enclosed is a Financial
Responsibility Guide that explains the requirements. The Certification form is tabbed for your
convenience and must be completed along with the applicable supporting documents. Please submit the
original documents to the local regulatory agency and forward a copy to the Fund. If you have any
questions regarding the requirements for financial responsibility, please contact Bill Griffiths of our office
at (916) 341-5648.

Submit a removal permit for all underground storage tanks listed in claim application.

NOTE: Failure to respond to this request within thirty (30) calendar days from the date of this letter may
result in an ineligibility determination of your claim.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (916) 341-5714.
Sincerely,

S ehn augn
Shari Knieriem

Claims Review Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Enclosure ~MS. SUSAN HUGO
ALAMEDA COUNTY EHD
cc: Mr. Steve Morse 1131 HARBOR BAY PKWAY, 2ND FL
RWQCB, Region 2 ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577 |

1515 Clay Street, Ste. 1400
Qakland, CA 94612

California Environmental Protection Agency

t{g} Recycled Paper




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIROMMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbar Bay Parkway. Suite 250
StD 699 Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335
February 28, 2000

Mr. Scott Anderson
Dublin Toyota
6450 Dublin Court
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Monitoring Well Installation at 6450 Dublin Court, Dublin, CA
Dear Mr. Anderson:

In October 15, 1999, | approved the proposal to install a groundwater monitoring well
approximately 50 feet south, southwest of Well MW-1. To date | have not received
communication from you that the well has been installed. -

According to Section 26298 of the California Health and Safety Code, underground
storage tank closure is incomplete until the responsible party characterizes and remediates
the contamination resulting from product discharge. Therefore, Dublin Toyota, as the
responsible party is in violation of this section of the Code.

After further review of the case file and a recent quarterly monitoring report {dated January
2000), it is recormmended that a soil boring also be instailed inside the maintenance garage
for the collection of a grab groundwater sample. Please submit a revised site plan
indicating the proposed soil boring in the maintenance garage within 14 days of the date of
this letter or by March 15, 2000. The groundwater monitoring well and soil boring should
be installed no later than April 28, 2000.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

Aa chu

Hazardous Materials Specialist

email: Jim Gribi {jegribi@®email.msn.caom)

dublintoy8




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID 4. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

{510) 337-9335 {FAX)

StiDb 699
October 15, 1999

Mr. Scott Anderson
Dublin Toyota
6450 Dublin Court
Dublin, CA 8945868

RE:  Workplan Approval for 6450 Dublin Court, Dublin, CA
Dear Mr. Anderson:

I have completed review of Gribi Associates” October 11, 1999 report entitled
Report of Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Conducted on July 14, 1999, and
Weorkplan to Conduct Additional Investigative Activities prepared for the above
referenced site. Groundwater samples were collected from the onsite wells in July
1999. Elevated MTBE levels (65,000ppb) continue to be detected in groundwater
from Well MW-1.

Due to the elevated levels of MTBE, an additional groundwater monitoring well is
proposed approximately 50 feet further south, southwest from well MW-1. The
proposal to install the additional well is acceptable. Please notify this office at least
72 hours prior to the start of field activities.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at {(510) 567-6762.

QJ:SL-«/Q/;_—

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

email: Jim Gribi {(jelribi@email.msn.com)

!

dublintoy5




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directar

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

StiD 699 Alamada, CA 94502-8577
{510} 567-6700
July 26, 1999 {510} 337-9335 (FAX)

Mr. Scott Anderson
Dublin Toyota

6450 Dublin Court
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Additional Investigations at 6450 Dublin Court, Dublin, CA

Dear Mr. Anderson:

I have completed review of Gribi Associates’ July 1999 Report of Soif and
Groundwater Investigation prepared for the above referenced site. Groundwater
was sampled from the two onsite monitoring wells in April 1999, Analytical results
identified elevated TPHg {45,000ppb) and MTBE ({86,000ppb) levels in Well MW-1.

At this time, additional investigations are required to delineate the extent of the
groundwater plume and to determine groundwater flow direction. A workplan for
the next phase of investigation is due within 60 days of the date of this letter, or by
September 27, 1999.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510} 567-6762.

ELRVVQ/;\

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: James Gribi
1350 Hayes Street, Suite C-14
Benicia, CA 94510

Dublintoy4




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
OAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 84502-6577

StiD 699 | {510 567-6700
, _ {510) 337-9335 (FAX)

June 3, 1999

Mr. Ed Cornelius
Dublin Toyota
6450 Dublin Court
Dublin, CA 94568

SUBJECT: NEW LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS
FOR 6450 DUBLIN BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CA

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and closure
of sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substance, including petroleum, has
occurred from an underground storage tank (UST}. Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the
Health & Safety Code requires the primary or active responsible party to notify all current
record owners of fee title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a site closure proposal,
3) a local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required, and 4)
a local agency intention to issue a closure letter. Section 25297.15(b} requires the local
agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate responsible landowners’ participation in
the cleanup or site closure process and to consider their input and recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or
active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty calendar days of
receipt of this notice, a complete mailing list of all current record owners of fee title to the
site. You may use the enclosed “list of landowners” form {sample letter 2} to comply with
this requirement. If the list of current record owners of fee title to the site changes, you must
notify the local agency of the change within 20 calendar.days from when you are notified of
the change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The following -

notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole landowner for the
site,

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you must
certify to the local agency that all current record owners of fee title to the site have been
informed of the proposed action before the local agency may do any of the following:

1) consider a cleanup proposal {corrective action plan})

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is required
4) issue a closure letter




Ed Cornelius

re: 6450 Dublin Blvd, Dublin, CA
June 3, 1998

Page 2 of 2

You may use the enclosed “notice of proposed action” form (sample letter 3) to comply with
this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site closure proposal, determining
that no further action is required, or issuing a closure letter, the local agency will take all
reasonable steps necessary to accommodate responsible landowner participation in the
cleanup and site closure process and will consider all input and recommendations from any
responsible landowner.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at (510) 667-6762.

szt —

(‘
eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachments

c: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB

dublintoy3




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
StiD 699 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
' . (510) 567-6700

~ October 16, 1998 (610} 337-9335 (FAX)

Mr. Scott Anderson
Dublin Toyota
6450 Dublin Court
Dublin, CA 94568

RE:  Work Plan Approval for 6450 Dublin Court, Dublin, CA
Dear Mr. Anderson:

| have completed review of Gribi Associates’ October 1, 1988 “Workplan to
Conduct Soil and Groundwater Investigation” prepared for the above referenced
site. The proposal to advance six exploratory soil borings and converting two of the
borings into groundwater monitoring wells is acceptable. Soil and groundwater
samples will be analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, MTBE, and TPH-D/MO. The following
changes/additions should be incorporated into the workplan: '

1. soil and groundwater samples collected after overexcavation of the former UST
pit identified low levels of naphthalene. The initial groundwater sample from the
southeasterly well should also be analyzed for PNAs, and,

2. it MTBE is reported using Method 8020, run a confirmation sample using
Method 8260.

If you have any questions, | can be reached at {610) 567-6762.

P F

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: James Gribi

884 Vintage Ave
Suisun, CA 94585

Dublintoy2



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

StiD 699 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

July 8, 1998 (510) 337-9335 {FAX)

Mr. Scott Anderson
Dublin Toyota
6450 Dublin Court
Dublin, CA 924568

Mr. Neolan Davis
B0 Oak Court, Suite 160
Danville, CA 945286

RE: PSA for 6450 Dublin Blvd, Dublin, CA
Dear Messrs. Anderson and Davis:

| have completed review of Scott Co’s June 1998 “Closure Report” for the above
referenced site. This report included the analytical results of soil and groundwater
samples collected when three underground storage tanks {(UST) were removed in
June 1998. Up to 2,000 parts per million total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
{ppm TPHg), 720 ppm TPH as diesel, 5.5 ppm benzene, and 30 ppm MTBE were
detected in the soil samples. And groundwater samples contained up to 61,000
parts per billion {(ppb) TPHg, 2,700 ppb benzene, and 120,000 ppb MTBE. Clearly,
an unauthorized release of petroleumn hydrocarbons has occurred at the site.

At this time, additional investigations are required to determine the extent and
severity of soil and groundwater contamination at the site. Such an investigation
shall be in the form of a Preliminary Site Assessment, or PSA. The information
gathered by the PSA will be used to determine an appropriate course of action to
remediate the site, if deemed necessary. The PSA must be conducted in
accordance with the RWQCB Staff Recommendations for the Initial Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Tanks, and Article 11 of Title 23, California Code of
Regulations. The major elements of such an investigation are summarized in the
attached Appendix A.

The PSA proposal is due within 60 days of the date of this letter. Once the
proposal is approved, field work should commence within 80 days. A report must
be submitted within 45 days after the completion of this phase of work at the site.
Subsequent reports are to be submitted guarterly until this site qualifies for RWQCB
"sign off.” All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a California
Registered Geologist, Certified Engineering Geologist, or Registered Civil Engineer.




Messrs. Anderson and.vis .

re: PSA for 6450 Dublin Blvd, Dublin
July 8, 1998
Page 2 of 2

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical reports pursuant to Title
23, CCR, Section 2722{c). Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications
of the required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by this agency.

If you have any questions about the contents of this letter, | can be reached at
{610) b67-6762,

poeda

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosure

dublintoy1
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CHECK ONE ONLY '

=
ﬁs [T] NoACTION TAKEN [} PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED [} POLLUTION CHARACTERIZATION
ég [] LEAKSENGCONFIRMED [ | PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY [] POST CLEANUP MONITORING IN PROGRESS

{j REMEDIATION PLAN |:| CASE CLOSED {CLEANLIP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY) EF CLEANUP UNDERWAY

< CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTIONGS) [K]_EXCAVATE & DISPOSE (ED) (] ReMOVEFREE PRODUGT (FP) [_] ENHANCED B DEGRADATION (IT)
§§ [] capsITEED) [ ] EXCAVATE & TREAT ET) [7] ruMP & TREAT GROUNDWATER (GT) || REPLACE SUPPLY (RS)
©2 [ CONTAINMENTBARRIER (CB) [ ] MO ACTION REQUIRELY (NA) [T] TREATMENTAT HOGKUP (HU) [} VENTSOIL (vs)

[] vAGUUMEXTRACT (VE) [] omHeRIOT
o] Tanks (omowad o0 (9044 ved il Wavt| odar ot W 8:101(‘: 20
: e
2| Tanks hSfeck O*k) suspect owrynl and /s awrﬁu. Sl 7
Q
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INSTRUCTIONS

EMERGERCY

Indicate whether emergancy response personnel and equipment were involved
at any time. TIf 8o, a Hazardous Material Incident Report should he filed
with the State Offics of Emergency Services (QOES) at 2800 Meadowview Road,
Sacramento, CA 95832. Copies of the OES report form may be obtained at
your local underground storage tank permitting agency. Indicate whether
the OES report has beenm filed as of the date of this report.

LOCAL AGEMCY QNLY

To avoid duplicate notification pursnant ‘to Health and Safety vode Section
25180.7, a designated government employee should sign and date the form in
this block. A signature here does not mean that the leak has been
determined to pose a significant threat to human health or safety, only
that notification procedurss have been followed if required.

REPORTED BY

. ‘:ﬁ;ar your name, telephone number, and address. Indicate which party you

presaent and provide company or agency name.

RESPONSIBLE FARTY )

Enter name, telephone number, contact person, and address of the party
responsible for the leak. The responsible party would normaily be the tank
owner.

SITE LOCATION . :
Enter information regarding the tank facility, At a minimim, you must
provide the facility name and full address.

IMPLEMENTING AGENCIES
Enter names of the local agency and Regional Water Quality Control Board
involved.

SUBSTANCES INVOLVED -
Enter the name and guantity lost of the hagardous substance involved. Room
is. provided far information ou two substances if approprlate, If more than
two substances leaked, list the two of most concern for cleanup.

DISCDVERY/ABATEHENT .
Provide information regarding the discovery and sbatement of the leak.

SOURCE/CAUSE

&ndicate source(s) of leak. Check hox(es) md:.cat.;ng cause of leak.
- CASE_TYPE ‘

Indicate the case type category for this leak. Check one box only. Case
type is based on the most sensitive resource affected. For example if
both soil and grownmd water have been affected, case-type will bs "Ground
Water". Indicate "Drinking Water" omly if one or mere smnicipal or
domestic water wells have actually been affected, A "Ground Water"
designation does not imply that the affected water cannot be, or is not,
used for drinkimg water, but only that water welle have not vet been
affected. It is understocd that case type may changa upon further
investigation.

CURRENT STATUS

Indicate the category which best describes tha current status of the case.
Check one box only. The¢ fesponse should be relative to the case type. For
example, if case type is "Ground Water', then "Current Status" should refer
to the status of the ground water znvestzgatian or cleanup, as opposed ta
that of soil. Descriptions of options follow:

Ko Action Taken ~ No action has been taken by responsible party beyond
initial report of leak.

Legk Being Confirmed - Leak suspected .at site, but has not been
confirmed.

Preliminasy Site Assessment. Workplap Submitted - workplan/proposal

requested of/submitied by responsible party to determine whether ground
water has been, or will be, impacted as a result of the release.

- Preliminary Site Assesament Underway - implementation of workplan.

Pollution Characterization - responaihle party is .in the procese of fully
defining the extent of contamination in soil and ground water and asseszxng
impacts on surface and/or ground water.

Remediation Plan - remediation plan esubmitted evaluating long term
remediation options.  Proposal and implementation schiedule for appropriate
remediation options also submitted.

Clsanup Underway - implementation of remediation plan.

FPost Cleanup Monitoring in Progress - periodic ground water or other
monitoring at site, as necessary, to verify and/or evaluate effectivenesas
of remedial activities.

Caea Closed - regional board and local agency in concurrence that no
further work is necessary at the site.

IM?ORTANT: THE INFORMATION FROVIDED ON THIS FORM IS INTENDED FOR GENERAL
STATISTICAL FURPOSES ONLY AND IS NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS REPRESENTING THE
OFFICIAL POSITION OF ANY GOVERMMENTAL AGERCY

REMEDIAL ACTION
Indicate which action hava been ussd to cleanup or remadiate the leak.
Dascriptions of options follow:

Cap Site - install horizontal impermeable layer to reduce rainfall
infiltration,

Containment Barrier - imstall vertical dike to block horizontal movement of
contaminant.

Excavate and Dispase - remove contaminated scil and dispose in approved
site.

Excavate and ¥Treat - remove contaminated 5011 and treat (includes spread:ng
or land farming},

Zemove Free Product - remove floating product from water table.

Pump and Treat Groundwater - generally employed to remove dissolved
cont.aminants.

Enhanced Hiodegradation - use of any available technology to promote
bacterial decomposition of contaminants.

Replace Supply - provide alternative water supply to affected parties.
Treatment at Hookup - install water treatment devices at each dwelling or
other place of use,

Vacuum Extract - use pumps or blowars to draw air through soil,

Vent Soil - bore holes in soil to allow volatilization of contaminants.

Ho Action Reguired - incident is mipor, requiring no remedial action.

COMMENTS - Use this space to elaborate on any aspects of the incident.

SIGNATURE - Bign the form in the space provided,

DISTRIBUTTON
If the form is completed by the tank owner or his agent, retain the last capy

‘and forward the remaining copies intact to your local tank permitting agency

for distribution,

1.
2.

-~

Original - Local Tank Permitting Agency

State Water Resources Cantrxol Board, Division of Loans and Grants,
Underground Storage Tank Program, P.C, Box 954212, Sacramento, CA BL244-
2120

Regional Water Quality Control Baard

County Board of Supervisors or designee to receive Propasition 85

.natifications,

Owner/responsible party.



. Ale copy
.Alameda County-Environmental Health .
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250 , Alameda, CA 94502-8577

BILLING ADJUSTMENT FORM

/" BilingAcet O\

O Generator....H

| . O HMMP........ L
Caller: - Phone: : st...... 101 05Y
Business Na:nme: Dublin TD%O%”\- PDVL’U&G ' % /
Slte Address: Jﬂ Ll 5 0 D l/Lbi iV\ M . City DLJOI L‘V] Zip AYSp¥
REQUESTED CHANGES: R, Weston MY S vemvel o F 2 usts

N Lofte]gg.
Received b@
e T R

[/ Discontinue billing with explanation and date:
[]  Generator.

[]  HMMP (AB2185) : : -
UST. wowed 3 WS Jo [&";L"{' ngite

[ ] Continue billing with following changes:
From: To:

O Change number of EMPLOYEES

}Ei Change number of TANKS 3 O
O

O

HMMP (AB2185) - See Attachment
Updated information below:

Business Name. Phone :
Slite address ‘ City Zip.

~ Business Owner. Phone—..__
BILLING address City : Zip

b=

Speciallst:

WP6.0;charreguin\ BILT ADIFRM

Date: (9-’ / / 4{? ‘ PC] Sent te billing
Rev Tune 10, 1908; NA on {j(l‘ig@-
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FDRM A

COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACIL]TYISITE

Wﬂ'

[ 2 wmerm permT

"[] 3 ReNEwAL PERMIT
] 4 avenpen PEAMIT

MARK ONLY
ONE ITEM

[} 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION,

¥ PEAMANENTLY CLOSED. SITE

[ & TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE

. FACILITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPLET ED)

3

DBA OR FACILITY NAME i NAME OF OPERﬁn _ o
Db Touokn u‘ol . Ao
ADDRESS : NEAREST CROSS STREET, FUECHOPTRINL) -
- LSO - DuMia €X u\o\.m g -
CITY NAME _ STATE | ZIPCODE 7 .| SITE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Vo @ CA | AYSL " $\0 P38 - Noo
v BOX '?'conpomnon () oowioun. [ PARTNERSHP [ LOCALASENGY %] LT} COMNTYAGENGY® (] STATEAGENCY® [ FEDERALAGENCY®
TOINDICATE DISTRICTS :
" Bowner of UST is & pubfic agency, complate the follawing: name of supandsor of division, sactm or office which oparates the UST - :
TYPE OF BUSINESS  IFINDIAN [§ OF TANKS AT SITE | E. P. A, L D. & faptionall
_ {1 1 GAsSTATION [ ] 2 DISTRIBUTOR 0 retervanan [* F ™ _ op
{T] ararm [j 4 PROCESSOR § OTHER OR TRUST LANDS 3 [« Q' ‘\33 2 B ﬁ..j 2|
EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMARY) EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (SECONDARY) - opllonal
DAYS: - NAME (LAST, FIRST) 'PHONE # WITH AREA CODE DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
P O \b AYS . SS¥ /-Oed0  RAE AN ‘m&.\ SO RAS-EHID
NIGHTS; NAME (LAST, FRST} PHONE # WITH AREA CODE MIGHTS: NAVE (LAST, FIRST) ~ PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Yoden ngb' g 3ip- 3L W ' Bow BLL- BB

Il. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION

lll. TANK OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)

NAME '
Malan  DuAAS .
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS v box ko indicate [H INDIVIDUAL [T LOCAL-AGENCY ] STATE-AGENCY
0y (s A" (-A\J\.f"‘k A \LD [Jconromation (] paRmveRsHiP () COUNTY-AGENCY (] FEDERAL-AGENCY
CITY NAME - : STA&{E ZIF CODE . PHONE # Wl'_I'H AHEA CODE
Danotle o 1S | s 3b 30- v

NAME OF OWNER

CARE OF ADDFESS INFORMATION

PR _ _
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS + texlohdcate % INDIVIDUAL [ LOGALAGENCY  [) STATE-AGENGY
L) ’DQ\( LC\)Cf oA \\,Q 1 CORPORATION PARTNERSHIP [ ] COUNTY-AGENGY [ FEDERAL-AGENCY
CITY NAME - STATE ZPCQRE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Tonu\g () 8\;\{‘59-5 _%20- 3-{.15‘3-»

IV. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER - Call (916) 322-9668 if questlons arise.

TY (TK) Ho (4 [4-]- o oD |g|gﬂ

V. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - (MUST BE COMPLETED) - IDENT!FY THE METHOD(S) USED

Eg.l SELF-BSURED [ 2 GUARAKTEE  [__] 3 INSURANCE

¥ box to indicala

[ 4 SURETY BOND
(] & STATE FUND & CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICERLETTER [ 9 STATE FUND & CERTIFICATE OFDEPOSIT [ 10 LOCAL GOVT. MECHANISM [ 90 OTHER

7] 5 LETTER OF CREDIT

[J & exememon: - (17 smeruw

Vi. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS  Legal nofification and billing will be sentto the tank awn)e;yujess.box lorllis checked.

CHECK ONE BOX INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDFRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR LEGAL NOTIFICATIONS AND BILLING:

e

. THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BES TOF MY KNOWLEDGEMAND CORRECT

[olt]

Q010

TANK QWNER'S TITLE DATE
Tuh Owne /WD 7 ??
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY -
COUNTY # JURISDICTEON # FACILITY #

)
D

LOCATION CODE - OFTIONAL CEMNSUS TRACT & « OPTIONAL

SUFVISOR - ISTRIGT CODE - OPTIONAL

FORM A (6-85)

THiS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1) OR MORE PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B, UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION ONLY,
OWNER MUST FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS
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NSTRU {! FONS FOR COMPLETING FORM "AY

SENERA

ATIONG
‘E

HIMERS TO A “*‘;’”iff

H 22‘{: R

oy the LOIAL ALTENCY

bm i}? umkx 11:/ a “S at 1% 3118
RRCGROUND TANK INSPECTOR,

the ?,; )

w;}éfzzaﬁ iry £l

: Ay ail f@»,;qa,d GETIG

Fierel puint amiwq TETMINENT, YOU AN TRAN T

&, Tank owner mast st 2 fecility plof plan o the Inoal agoney as peet of the agplioation showing the location of e UETs with respect o
baridings and landimarks {Secdon 2707 (2380 O0RYL

F. Tank gvmar mest subindi dogementation showing w;ﬁplunw with ataw Gnancial respoasbility requiroments to the local sgency as part of the
application for perrol=um USTs [Seoden 2711 (a1 CORY

TOPOF FORM: "BMARE ONLY ONE FTEM
flark an X7 10 the bux sext 10 the v that best deserihes the waspn the form iz el

conypleted,

FACTLATY/STTE INFORMATEIN & ADDRESS MUST BE COMPLETED
1. Resord name and address (physical locationy ufz}sa undergromd tankisy
WOTE: Addrags MUST bave s valld physical ] foer wion mcluding city, stete, and win code,
PO BOA NUMBERS ARENOT ACCEPTARLE,

include rosrest cross street asd name of the epersior,

2. < ¥l E}::; ARt mw ae ares code. I the night sumber i the samm, write "SAME" in proper logation.

kS for TYPE OF BUSINESS GWNERSHIP ton, CORPORATIGN, INDIVIDUAL, sio )
4, 2 o TYPE OF BUSINESR

5.8 Fuell n.;«f&m, i boosted within oe indlan reservation or other Indian trust Jands, check fhe box marked "YES".
4. Iad the NUMEB g

oo Hepordthe BPA TR S or v

{?;sz-ﬁ st:, aﬁi H sarme, weits TRAME AR BITE” across this seotion. Be sure
o chack PROVERTY OOWNER %iEEP T‘;’PEJ }35,‘*’

LT MITR INPORMATION & ADDRESS MUST BE COAY as)
"‘e**ﬁgmﬁ aif Uems o s amat unless s Hers o the same oo SECTION | I the same, wilie "SAME AS SITE" across 1his worlon. Be sure
o chook TANK OWHNERS TYPE box.

. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORACGE FEB ACCOUNT NUMBER (MUST BE COMPLETED. SEE ARTICLE 5. CHAPTER 6.75,
INVISION B, CALIFORNIA HEALTH AN SAFETY CODE)Y
Erter your Board of Bguatization IBOE) UST worage fee acoonn: mynber which ks requived before yuz;r permil application can be processed.
Reglsimation mm the E\}r w;l; ergwe Dt you will receive 2 gqoartesly stomge few resuen in reposting the per g&ii(?ﬁ_fﬁé due on the number af
The BOE @il code persons exemzt frovs paying dhe stotage fee 5o returns will por be s I you do not have
arooEnt rz*“‘iz&xr with i ?sf‘ HQ} of H you hive any'guostions mogading e T of exemplions, plepse ool e BOG 2 § s?;wf" GEGT o wrile 10 iha,
BOE at the fellowing wddress Board of Bouatizsion, Frael Tases Dvision, PO, Box ’435?9. Sagrammento, OA 842760001,

Y. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY (MUST BE COMBLETED VOR PETROLEUM UST: ONLY, SEE SECTIONS 271 fa}il i}
CFVITLE 23, CHAPTER 18, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS.)

eniify the iethod(s) used by the ownes sudfor opersorn, in meeting e Fadern) and State Ananchd sesponsibility reguirersents, USTs owned by

Pederal ar Ster sgeney as wall as non-petrelemn LETS e exomnt fromw this regoimeinent.

AL MOGTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS

'-s”{‘.k ORNE B for the addoess thos will be used for BOTH LEGAT
TARE COWNER OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENT
(OO OFTITLE 23 CHAPTER 14, DALIFORN

AR BILLING NOTIFICATE Q*\é
SETIVE MUST SION AND DATE THE PORM AR INDICATED. [SEE SECTIONS 2711
{4 CODE OF REGULATIONS

E\*si“"” FOTEON POR THE LOCAL AGENCIES
The county and juriadicion aumbers are predewrmined and can be miﬁmmcg\f by calling the Stave Board (3183 2274303, The lacility number oy
g wi by the iocal agenay; however, this munber st be numerieal ’mJ cannot contain any aiphaberical chatscters, I the local agency

c] m,w HERpte B »W;héﬂ assipn the Taciiy momber, pleass lesve it Blank,

FE (8 THE RESPONEIBILITY OF THE LOCAL AGENDY THAT INSFECTS THE FACILITY TO YERIFY THE ACCURACY OF THE
INFORMATION, THIS APPFLICATION CANMGT BE FRO SED W THE BOE ACCOUNT NUMBER I8 NOTFILLED IN. THE LOCAL
ACGENCY 1§ RESPONAIBLE FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE "LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY® !S\-WJR’V}ATE{}"J BOX, THE LOCAL
AGENCY BHOULD R?ETAIN THE ORIGINAL AND YELLOW TOPMES. THE PINKE COPY SHOULD BE RETAINED BY THE TANK
UIWNER. . '

Lui,

i




s Remwed oAz ew

A TYPE OF % 1 DOUBLE WALL {T] @ SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER [] 5 INTERNAL BLADCER SYSTEM [ o5 unacvomm
SYSTEM ] 2 SINGLE WALL [ 4+ sicie ware v A vauLT [C] s omHeR
B. TANK E 1. BARE STEEL [] 2 stamess stee. [ ] 3 FIBERGLASS [ ] 4 SVEEL CLAD W/FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
MATERIAL [ ] 5 concReTE [[] s POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ ] 7 ALUMINUM [] @ 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
(Primary Talk) ™ 5 gronze [] 1o GAvanzED sTEEL [ | 85 unkNowN [ ] ¢9 OTHER
¢ I'NTERIOﬁ (] 1 FuBBER LNED [] 2 Awvp Linwe [] = eroxy uNING [_] 4 PHENOLIC LINING
LINING OR [] s cLass unng : [Z] 5 UNLINED [] o5 umkwown  [] 99 OTHER.
COATING IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL? ~ YES__ NO.__. : _
D-m‘gﬂ [] 1 PoLYETHVLENE wrar [ ] 2 coATNG {T] s vievL wrap [ ] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORGED FLASTIC.. '
PROTECTION L) 5 CATHODIC PROTECTION {_] 91 NONE [3¢] o5 unKNOWN [ o omeA__ _
- Ay
SPILL CONTAINMEN] JNSTALLED (YEAR] _ Y& 2 OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) __ T L
E. SPILL AND OVERFILL, &t¢. prop TuBE YES NO STRIKER PLATE YES _ NO DISPENSER CONTAMMENT VES ___ NO b'd
IV. PIPING INFORMATION = CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUNDOR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A SYSTEM TYPE aly)1 sucrion A U 2 PRESSURE AU 3 GRAVITY A U & FLEXBLEPIPING A U .99 OTHER
B.fcbnsmucnon A(U) 1 sINGLE wALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL AU 3 UNED TRENGH A U 95 UNKNOWN A U - 99 OTHER
e MATEBIAL AND Al 1 BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
“CORROSION A U B ALUMINUM A U & CONCRETE A U 7 STEELW COATING AU 3 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WIFRP
- PROTECTION - A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODICPROTECTION A U 95 UNKNOWR AU 99 OTHER -

A
s S ’ -""9'““.,# -4 .t o oo T T

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATEREEEOURCES CONTROL BOARD

{ ¥ UNDERGRQUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

[

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM. _
. MARK ONLY ] a RENEWAL PERMIT []s GHANGE OF INFORMATION ] 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
ONE ITEM 2 INTERIM PERMIT E:] 4 AMENDED PERMIT D & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE B TANK REMOVED
DBA OR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: DiMn Womger / Bae L&D Dbba M) Dubhin
I. TANK -DESCRIPTION compuzre ALLITEMS ~ SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN ' '

AOWNERS TANK D447 8. M‘“""F"CTURED BY: .OA)F“GU\S o

G. DATE INSTALLED (MODAY/YEAR) ' yﬁr D. TANK CAPACHTY IN GALLONS: 3 an o
; ) v 3 - ”
1. TANK CONTENTS _IF A1 IS MARIKED, COMPLETE ITEM C. :

| & 41 woron vercte FueL. ] 4o e c. % 1a REGULAR UNEADED [ | 3 DIESEL- [ ] 6 AVIATION GAS
- ' - 15 premiuM uEADED [ | 4 GAsAHOL 7 METHANOL
[ 2 eemoLELM [ 0 e (X0 + eroover [] tc Mioarape umeaoen [ & JETFUEL 8 Mas
[ 3 cHemicaL PRODUCT [] =5 UNKNOWN { ]2 waste [] 2 teapen [ ] 99 OTHER (DESCRIBE tNITEM D, BELOW)

© D. IF[A.1}ISNOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED : " CAS#

. TANK CONSTRUCTION  mark one 1TEM ONLY [N BOXES A, B, AND C, AND ALL THAT APPLIES [N BOX D AND E

D. LEAK DETECTION Dlmw&m [ 2 € masmiess !:‘ammnsmm Dammura DimﬂcmD%(ﬂHEﬂ
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

D 1 VISUAL CHECK . : KEMCO%'H%T"OHY 3 WTS@ NG |:] 4 ali*ru%alnNaglc TANK |:] 5 %ﬂ% '\JGATEH 6 %%me
D 7 mr&g?usmmmu |____| 8 SR ] QTANKGA m& e mTésnmuw TANK D 95 unKNOWN [ %9 OTHER
VI TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION (PERMANENT CLOSURE IN-PLAGE) ' '
1, ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/YR) | 2 ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF a. wnsrﬁmm.l.som' YES ] X
Vim o\ el . SUBSTANGE REMAINING ﬁ GALLONS INERT MATERJIAL 7

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

Tl los Tod. Jai/m Taudh\ meac, |7y / / ?'/ 447

LOCAL AGENCY USE BIGLY THE STATE 1.D. HUMBER'IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUH nuuaens BELOW

swieios @] 1000 OGBHLY [omm ﬁr'qg.

PERMIT NUMBER . 7 PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PEFMIT EXPIRATION DATE

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED. FORM C MUST BE COMPLETED FOR INSTALLATIONS. THIS FORM
SHOULD BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PLOT FLAN. FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND S’I’DRAGE TAHK REGUI.ATIDNS

FORME (6-05)




- ey

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING FORM “B"

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

Section 2711 of Title 23, Division 3, Chagter 16, California Code of Regulations and sections 25286, 25287, and 25289
of Chapter 6.7, Division 20, Health and Safety Code require tank owners to apply for an UST operating permit.

1. One FORM "B" shall be completed for each tank for all NEW PERMITS, PERM!T CHANQES REMGV-
ALS and/or any other TANK INFORMATION CHANGE.
This form should be completed by sither the PERMIT APPLICANT or the LOCAL AGENCY UNDER-
GROUND TANK INSPECTOR.
Please type or print clearly all requestad information.
Use a hard point writing instrument, you are making 3 copies.
Tank owners must submit a piot plan to the local agency showing the location of the USTs with respect
to buildings and landmarks [2711 (a}(8) CCR1
Tank owners must submit documentation showing compliance wilh &tate financial responsibility require-
ments to the local agency for petroleum USTs [2711 ()(11) CCR]- - -

TOP OF FORM: MARK ONLY ONE ITEM

1. Mark an (X} in the box next to the item that best describes the reason the form is being completed.
2. Indicate the DBA or Facility name where the tank is installed.

L TANK DESCRIPTION - COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - IF UNKNOWN - SO SPECIFY
A. Indicate owners tank 1D # - If there is a tank number that is used by the owner to identify the tank (ex
ABT0789).
B.  Indicate the name of the company that manufactured the tank (ex. ACME TANK MFG).
C.  Indicate the year the tank was installed {ex. 1987).

D. Indicate the tank capacity in gallons (ex. 25,000 or 10,600 etc.).

. TANK CONTENTS

A, 1. IF MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL, check box 1 and complete items B & C,

2. [fnet MOTOR VEMICLE FUEL, check the appropriate box in section A and complete items B & D.
Check the appropriate box.

Cheack the type of MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL (if box 1 is checked in A).

Print the chemical name of the hazardous substance stored in the tank and the C.A.8.#, (Chemical
Abstract Service number}, if box 1 is NOT checked in A.

I TANK CONSTRUCTION - MARK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOX A, B, C & D
1. Check only one iterm in TYPE OF SYSTEM TANK MATERIAL, INTERIOR LINING and CORHOSION
PROTECTION,
2. i OTHER, print in the space provided.

V. PIPING INFORMATION
1. Circle "A" if ahove ground circle "U" if underground and circle both if applicable.
2. If UNKNOWN circle; or if OTHER, print in space provided.
3. indicate the LEAK DETECTION system(s) used to comply with the monitering requtrement far the piping.

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION
1. Indicate the LEAK DETECTION system(s) used to comply with the monitoring requirements for the tank.

Vi INFORMATION ON TANK PERMANENTLY CLOSED IN PLACE
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED - MONTH/YEAR (January, 1988 or 01/88)
2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY of HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE remaining in the tank (in Gallons).
3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH INERT MATERIAL? Check "Yes" or "No®.

TANK OWNER OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE MUST SIGN AND DATE THE FORM AS INDI-
CATED [see section 2711 (a){13) CCRj

INSTRUCTION FOR THE LOCAL AGENCIES

The state underground storage tank identification number is composed of the two digit county number; the three digit
jurisdiction number, the six digit facility number and the six digit tank number. The county and jurisdiction numbers are
predetermined and can be obtained by calling the State Board {916) 227-4303. The facility number must be the same as
“shown in form "A", The tank number may be assigned by the lacai agency, however, this number must be numerical and
cannot contain an alphabet. if the local agency prefers the State Board to assign the tank number, please leave it blank.

IT-IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE LOCAL 'AGENCY THAT INSPECTS THE FACILITY TO VERIFY THE ACCU-
RACY OF THE INFORMATION., THE LOCAL AGENCY IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE
"LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY" INFORMATION BOX. THE LOCAL AGENCY SHOULD RETAIN THE ORIGINAL AND
YELLOW COPIES. THE PINK COPY SHOULD BE RETAINED BY THE TANK OWNER.
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STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

{ q : _UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

L-10-G¥ 3, RW

COMPLEWAHATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

] s RENEWAL PERMIT [] 5 GHANGE OF INFORMATION 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE

MARK ONLY |:|
[] 4 AMENDED PERMIT (] TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE E_ TANK REMOVED

ONE ITEM

DBA OR FACIITY NAME WHERE TANK 1S WSTALLEDT) Moy Youghy TR b‘\&o DMM\ &5\.) Dubhn

‘L. TANK DESCRIPTION ~GOMPLETE AL ITEMS — SPEGIFY IF UNKNOWN

. . ‘ . R
A OWNER'S TANK LD.¢ A"y o 8. MANUFACTURED BY: ‘\JP\\(N.NJ
C. DATE INSTALLED (MOIAYVEAR] (| n\- f / 7K [ D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: Z-GoDy
. L]
Il. TANK CONTENTS IF A-11S MAH!{ED com LETEITEMC ' : : :
[X] 1 MOTOR VEMICLE FUEL Jeon . B. c. ta AEouLAA nEroed [ 13 DiEsEL [ ] 6 AviATION Gas
1b PREMIUM UNLEAD! 4 H ETHAN
[] 2 retROLEUM ] s ewery 4] 1 erooucr b preMuM INLERDD [ ] 4 casancw [ ] 7 eTHANOL
_ 1c MIDGRADE UNLEADED [ | 5 JETFUEL [ ] 8 Mes
[] 2 cHEMCAL PRODUCT ] o5 unxnown [] 2 wasTe ] 2 reaven - [T o0 OTHER DESCRIBE NITEM . BELOW)
D. IF (A.1)1S NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED TCAS R

M. TANK CONSTRUCTION ARk ONE ITEM ONLY iN BOXES A, B, AND G, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX D AND &

A TYPE OF (] 1 oouste waLL | [] 3. SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER (] 5 mvenMs. BLADDER SYSTEM [ ] 95 UNKNOWN
SYSTEM O 2 sinoLe waL [ 4 sINGLE waLL IN A vauLT [] = omer
le T1anx ] 1 BARESTEEL [] 2 stamiess sTeL. [ | 3 FABERGLASS [ | ¢ STEELCLAD W/ FIBERGLASS REINFORGED PLASTIC
MATERIAL [ | 5 concRETE [ ] & poLvviNve cHLORIDE [ | 7 ALUMINUM [ | '8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE WIFF®
(Primary Tank} ™7 9 mronze f [ ] 10 GALVANIZED STEEL [ | 95 UNKNOWN . [ | 93 OTHER
¢. INTERIOR ] + AuBSER LINED [] 2 ALkYD LMNG [] 3 epoxy UNING  [_] 4 PHENOUC LINING
LINING OR [T] s ciass UG | Me UNLINED [ 95 unKnOwN [] 9 oTHER
COATING IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL ? YES__ NO__
ngglgN (] 1 POLYETHYLENE wRaP [ | 2 COATING [] 3 vinvL wrap  [T] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION ] s cathooe PROTECTION [ &1 none mgs UNKNOWN ] oo orHen
SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) 0> OVERFIL PREVENTI EQUIPMENT NSTALLED T = -
E. SPILL AND OVERFILL, eft. propTuBE YES . NO STRIKER PLATE YES o 7 DISPENSER CONTAINMENT YES vo X
IV. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE ' A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROLIND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A.- SYSTEM TYPE A 1 sucTion A U 2 PRESSURE AU 3 GRAVITY AU 4 FLEXBLEPIPNG A U 2 OTHER
B..‘.:‘l.";ONSTHUCTION AG 1 SINGLE WALL AU 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH AU 88 UNKNOWN AU .99 OTHER
¢. MATERIAL AND - A@ 1 BARE STERL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC}A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
GORROSION AU 5 ALUMNUM A U 5 CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING AU 8 100% METHANOL. COMPATIBLE W/FRP
"PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODICPROTECTION A U 55 UNKNOWM AU 93 OTHER :

B. LEAK DETECTION D1 HECHMggAI.LINELEAK mZUﬂET}GHTNESS DSCONNNUOUSNTERSTWL Dlmﬂﬁcuﬁ E:]SAUTOW\TICPUJP Dgg OTHER

TESTING MOMTORING
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

O] v vouw oo ] * SRS ENOY (oo, (1 + rouere ™ C1° GrampuarentCl e g™
[ 7 SONTNUOUSINTERSTITIAL [ g gin g TwAErf:E:UmgAL [ Moshgt-lé\‘ TANK [ ] es UNknOwN [___] 99 OTHER
VI. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION (PertaNENT CLOSURE INPLACE) _
1. ES‘I‘IMATE{.'! ?:TE LAST USED (MOIDAYVR) 2 ESTMATED QUANTITY OF SWASTANKFILLEDWITH  yes []  noYZ]
_ O ol SUBSTANCE FEVAINNG ___{ GALLONS
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT
TANK

Yl T o0 Tot: Pl Bk by LA I

LOCAL A SE ONLY  THE STATE LD. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OFTHE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW .
. COUNTY # JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK # T
STATELDS 0] Ok PHIH] C66 bOA
| [Ofr] UUEI 2 Trit5y
PERMIT NUMBER ; PERMIT APPROVED BY/OATE ‘ PEAMIT EXPIRATION DATE N AL

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED, FORMC MUST BE COMPLETED FOR INSTALLATIONS. THIS FORM
SHOULD BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PLOT PLAN. FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REGULATIONS

FORM B (6-85)



INGTRUCTIONE FOR COMPLAIG FORM "B" .

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS }

Section 2711 of Title 23, Division 3, Ghapter 18, California Code of Requlations and sections 25288, 25287, and 25285
of Chapter 8.7, Division 20, Health and Safety Code raquire tank owners to apply for an UST operating permit.

1, One FORM "B" shall be completad for each tank for all NEW PERMITS, PERMIT CHANGES, BEMOV-

ALS and/or any other TANK INFORMATION CHANGE. '

This form should be completad by either the PERMIT APPLICANT or the LOCAL AGENCY UNDER-
GROUND TANK INSPECTOR. '
Pleasa type or print clearly afl requested information.
Use a hard polnt writing instrument, you are making 3 copies.
Tank owners must submit a piot plan to the local agency showing the location of the USTs with respect
to buildings and landmarks {2711 (a8} CCRI.
Tank owners must submit documentation showing compliance with state financial responsibility raquire-
ments to the local agency for petraleum USTs {2711 (a){11) CCRL.

TOP OF FORM: MARK ONLY ONE {TEM

1. Mark an (X} in the box next to the itern that best describes the reascn the form is being completad.
2. Indicata the DBA or Facility name where the tank is installed,

I TANK DESCRIPTION - COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - IF UNKNOWN - SO SPECIFY

A, Indicate owners tank 1D # - If there is a tank number that is used by the owner to identify the tank (ex.
ABTOTES)

B. Indicate the name of the company that manufactured the tank (ex. ACME TANK MFG).

C. Indicate the year the tank was installed (ex. 1887).

D.  Indicate the tank capacity in gallons (ex. 25,000 or 10,000 ete.).

i TANK CONTENTS

A, 1. W MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL, check box 1 and complete tems B & C.

2. 1 not MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL, check the appropriate box in section A and complete tems B & .
Check the appropriate hox.

Check the type of MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL (if box 1 is checked in A).

Print the chemical name of the hazardous substance stored in the tank and the C.A.S &, {Chemical

Abstract Service number), if box 1 is NOT checked in A,

. TANK CONSTRUCTION - MARK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOX A, B, C & D
1. Check only one item in TYPE OF SYSTEM, TANK MATERIAL, INTERIOR LINING and CORROSION
PRCTECTION.
2. if OTHER, printin the space provided.

iv. PIPING INFORMATION
1. Circle "A" if above ground cirele *LJ” if underground, and circle both if applicable.
2. if UNKNOWH circle; or if OTHER, print in space provided.
3. incicate the LEAK DETECTION system(s) used to comply with the menitoting requirement for the piping.

A TANK LEAK DETECTION
1. indicate the LEAK DETECTION system{s) used to comply with the monitoring requiremants for the tank.

Wi INFORMATION ON TANK PERMANENTLY CLOSED IN PLACE

1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED - MONTH/YEAR {January, 1988 or 01/88)
2, ESTIMATED QUANTITY of HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE remaining in tha tank {in Gaillons).

3. WAS TANK FILLED WITH INERT MATERIAL? Check "Yes" or "Mo".

TANK OWNER OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE MUST SIGN AND DATE THE FORM AS INDI-
CATED [see section 2711 {a){13) CCR}

INSTRUCTION FOR THE LOCAL AGENCIES

The state underground storage tank identification number is composed of the two digit county number, the three digit
jurisdiction number, the six digit facility number and the six digit tank number. The county and jurisdiction numbers are
predetermined and can be obtained by calling the State Board {§16) 227-4303. The facility number must be the sams as
shown in form "A". The tank number may ba assigned by the local agency, however, this number must be numerical and
cannct contain an alphabet. if the focal agency prefers the State Board fo assign the fank number, please leave it blank,

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE LOCAL AGENCY THAT INSPECTS THE FACILITY TO VERIFY THE ACCU-
RACY OF THE INFORMATIONM. THE LOCAL AGENCY 1S RESPONSIBLE FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE
"LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY" INFORMATION BOX. THE LOCAL AGENCY SHOULD RETAIN THE ORIGINAL AND
YELLOW COPIES, THE PINK COFY SHOULD BE RETAINED BY THE TANK OWNER.
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v : el PR STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
. “% 1 “v  STATE WATER'RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

- UNDERGROUND STOHAGE TANK P f ﬂT APPLICAT vg‘ -FORM B
FORE

.4/ {ﬂq q | N | o H!ESEPARATE FOFIIk TANK‘S‘!‘STEH.

MARK ONLY . %—-r-nm»m ] 2 RENEWAL PERMIT [ ] & CHANGE OF INFORMATION [T} 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE
2

ONE ITEM INTER®A PERMIT -, [ | 4 AMENDED PERMIT D 8 TEMPORARY. TANK CLOSURE E‘_a TANK REMOVED

DBAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED:

I. TANK DESCRIPTION coﬁPLETE ALL ITEMS ~ SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

A; OWNER'S TANK 1.D. ¥ A\ N B, MANUFACTURED BY: Un\(nqu-bn
. : £ '

C. DATE INSTALLED (MO/DAYAEAR) / 78 [ | . TANK cAPACITY IN GALLONS: UJMT.\— /00 0

H.TANKCONTENTS  \FA-115MARKED, COMPLETE ITEMC.

A [] 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL 4 ol B. e [[] '&REGULAR = | | 3 DIESEL (] o AviATION GAS

UNLEADED :
[] 2 eETROLEUM [} =0 EmPTY ] 1 eroDuet [] 1bPREMIUM 4 GASAHOL - M7 memianoL

- UNLEADED 5 JETFUEL
[] 8 CHEMICAL PROOUCT [ 5 unknowN [ 2 wasTe ‘2] 2 1eapeD 9 OTHER (DESCRIBE IN YTEM D. BELOW),

D. IF{A.1) IS NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED AdasYe O\ C.ASS:

Hl. TANK CONSTRUCTION  * MARKONE ITEM ONLY INBOXES A, B, AND G, AND ALL THAT APPLIES INBOX D AND £
A TYPE OF % 1 DOUBLE WALL ] SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER [ ] 5 UNKNOWN
SYSTEM 2 SINGLE WALL [} 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANK} [ % OTHER

B TANK (K] 1 BARE STEEL [] 2 sTANLESS STEEL [ ] 3 FIBERGLASS [ | 4 STEELCLAD W/FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
"MATERIAL  [_] 5 CONCRETE [] & POLYVINVL GHLORIDE [ _| 7 ALUMINUM [ | 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
{PrimaryTank) [ | o sRONZE (] 10 GALVANIZED STEEL || 95 UNKNOWN [ | 99 OTHER

[} 1 RUBBER LINED [T] 2 AKYD LNING [T] 2 EPOXY LINING [ ] 4 PHENOLIC LINING
[] 5 GLASS LINING [X] & unLINED ' (] o5 unxnown [ ] @0 OTHER_
IS  LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL ? YES___ NO -

C. INTERIOR
LINING

. .D CORROSION L[] ! POLYETHYLENE wrap [ ] 2 coaTma [] s vNVL WRAP [ ] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ ] s CATHo_chHOTECTloN.'Zj 91 NONE []95 unknown [] 99 OTHER_

E.SPILLANDOVERFILL  SPILLCONTANMENT INSTALLED (YEAR)__ M1 (D OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR} _ YN

V. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUNDOR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A, SYSTEM TYPE A U 1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE AU)3 GRAVITY A U % OTHER _ _
B. CONSTRUCTION  A{W1. smeLe waw AU 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENGH A U 95 UNKNOWN' A U 99 OTHER

C. MATERIALAND  A(Y)1 BamesTEEL A U 2 STANLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
COAROSION AU 5 ALUMINUM A U 8 CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U 5 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE —
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION A U 95 UNKNOWN A'U 9 OTHER

|>. teax oevecTioN [T] 1 AUTOMATICLINELEAKDETECTOR | | 2 LINE TKGHTMESS TESTING D "‘W )Z % omen__‘gﬁc%m
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION - |

[] 1 visUAL cHECK [ ] 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION [ | 3 VADOZE MONITORING [:| 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GALKGING: |:| 5 GROUNC WATER MONITORING

P&l 6 TANK TESTNG [ ] 7 INTERSTITIALMONITORING [ ] 91 NONE [] o5 unkNOWN - [1 » onen

VI. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION

.ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/YR 2. ESTIMATED GUANTITY OF 8. WAS TANK FILLED WITH

1_ ! ‘\ ™ o ’ SUBSTANCE REMAINNG _ \ O o " GALLONS INERT MATERIAL ? ves (] m,lZ]
 THIS FORM HAS B@ COMPLE ENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

() e A T T il | //é/ff’-

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE .D. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELDW

COUNTY #  JURISDICTION # ~FACILITY # ’ TANK #
. 4
STATE 1.D# of] BIb) Qlfa ]51&]1 14 G’]’]’]m]‘ ¢ tolﬁx
PERMIT NUMBER i _ PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE ’
¥ THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORII A HAS BEENFILED,

FILE THIS FORM WITH THE LOCAL AGENCY IMPLEMENTING THE UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK -ﬂEG!_.ILATtONS
FORM B (12.91) ST FORDIE-RS




INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING ’i"{')i.l" .

GHNERAL INSTRUCTTONS:

1, One TORM "B" shall be comploted for ach tank for ail NITW PERMIIS, PERMIT CHANGES, REMOVALS and for any
other TANE INFORMATION CHANGE.

2. This fosm should te completed by either the PERMIT APPLICANT or the LOCAL AGENCY UNDERGROUND TANK
INSPECTOR. _ )

3. Please type or print clearly all requested information.

4. Use a hard point wiliing instrument, you are making 3 copies,

TOPF OF FORM: "MARK ONLY ONE FIEM"

1. Mark an (X) in the box next to the item that best describes the reason the form is being completed.
2. Indicate the DBA or Facility same where the tank is installed.

1. TANK DISCRIFTION - COMFLELE ALL TITMS - ' UNKNOWN - SO SPECIFY

A, Indicate owners tank 11D # - If therc (s a tank number that is used by the owner Lo identify the tank (ex. ABV0780).
B. Indicaie the name of the company that manufactured the tank {ex. ACME TANK MFG.).

C. Indicate the vear the tank was installed (ex. 1987} .

0. Iudicate the tank capacity in gafions {ex. 25000 or 10,000 cle.).

1L TANE CONTENIS |

A LI MOTOR VEMICLE PUTL, check box L and complete items B & C

2. 1t aot MOTOR VEIHICLE FUEL, check the appropriate box in section A and compiete items B & T

Check the appropnate box, - :

Check the type of MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL (if box 1 is checked in A). -
Pritt the chemical tame of the hazardous subseence stored in the tank and the CA S.4#. (Chemical Abstract Service
nwmber), if box 178 NOT checked in A

dnE

ML TANK CONSTRUCHON - MARK ONEITEM ONLY INBOX A, B, C& D

1. Check only one jtem in TYPE OF SYSTEM, TANK MATERIAL, INTERIOR LINING and CORROSION PROTECTION.
2. I OTIIER, print in the space provided.

IV¥. PIPING INFORMATION

1. Circle A if above ground; circle U if underground; and circle both if applicable.
2. If UNKNOWN, circle; or if OTHER, print in space provided.
3, Indicate the LEAK DETECTION system(s) used to comply with the moaitoring requirement for the piping,

V., TANK LHAX DETRCTION -
1 Indicate the LEAK DETECTION system{s) used w0 comply with the monitoring requirements for the tank.
VL INFORMATION ON TANK PERMANENTLY CLOSED IN PLACE

1. BSTIMATED DATE LAST USED - MONTH/YHEAR (January, 1988 or 01/88).
2, ESTIMATED QUANTIIY of HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE remaining in the sank (in Gallons).
3. WAS TANK-FILLEDRD WITH INERY MATERIAL? Check "Yes' or 'IN(Y,

APPLICANT MUST SIGN AND DATH TITE FORM AS INDICATED.
INSTRUCTION FOR THE LOCAIL AGENCIES

The state underground storage tank identification number is composed of the {wo-digit county number, the three digit jurisdiction”
number, the sy digit facility number and the siv digit tank aumber, The eounty and jurisdiction numbers are predelermined and
can be obtained by calling the State Hoard (915)739-2421. The faciliry number must be the same as shown in form "A" The

tank number may be assigned by the local agency; hewever, this number must be numerical and carmot contain an alphabet. 1
the local agency prefers the State Board 1o assign the tank number, please leave Jt blank. '

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE LOCAL AGENCY TTIAT INSFICTS THE FACILIYY TO VERIFY 111
ACCLIRACY OF TIE INPORMATION. THE LOCAL AGENCY 1S RESPONSIRLE FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY" INFORMATION BOX AND FOR FORWARDING ONE FORM "A” AND ASSOCIATED
FORM "B(s) TO THE FOLLOWING ADDRESS.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA -

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROI. BOARD
C/O SWEEPS

DATA PROCESSING CENITIR

F.O. BOX 527

PARAMOLUNT, CA 90723




!“mcda County Fire Department
Fire Prevention Bureau

INSPECTION REQUEST

Ji
oL

.Inspection Location : ZP 4’5 O b 9, f? (-// f\) 6L

Job Name: DOGLIN JOY(C - - PM/Tract#:.__
/

Contact Person: )QWLf Fr 2174 Phone é‘ 894<-2 333 Pager #:

Type of Inspection: () ST (PAE/VI{_()U‘/H/

Date Request Received: Requested Inspection Date:

Scheduled Inspection Date: (o=/0" 78 Time: /O30 AM)
Inspection Status: mw 0 Failed O Canceled O No Show 0O Missed/Rescheduled

File Status: O Sign-Qffs/Comments Completed File Returned to: O Open [ Closed
Inspector: \ ' B-Comments on Back

CBoD o0 3Ths 04 s Arce feRuiessd foR [HR
ToNHC o FFH go =




EMEHGENC‘Y

[ ves

. HASSTATEOFFICEOFEMEHGENCYSERVICES
.",E'_ ORTBEENFLED? []ves [m NO

sa;w
REPCRT DATE

CASE#

0.l d'_’nlqvls .

NAME QOF INDIVIUJAL FLI!\G HEPOAT
?M\ ?om Yo

Soott Compw

B

PHONE

é REPRESENTING OWNEROPERATOR || REGINALBOARD | COMPANY ORAGENCY NAME ™/
g (1 LocaL AGeNCY OTHER gu N CD o
< | ADDRESS
oh'g Dod \\’\‘\ <« D¢ Can \.o_c\m}fo
w | MAME SRR eSO
%E mms;\)“b\\“ 15%\7\1 Dolnag, [ vwoom Do, R»o\u\
® ‘fS’O DM.?LL,V\ C;f' Dt&lol[n

FACLITY NAME (IF APPLICABLE)

OPERATOR

P

5L Duin_euole

8 Luse  Dusv Oy Duwblin
@ | CROSSSTREET 'D“\D\A*\ %\vé

22 Moo Goandy En, Wealth Robect Weshaa

{1} NAME

Ceoltay

Diesd R ‘ng%\‘{pa

SUBSTANCES
INVOLVED

@
E DATE DISCOVERED HOW DISCOVERED [] wventcrvcontRot [ suawam:suourronm .« NURANCE g:mmaus
. < =
E1 0 lvu 100 o|Q 8 O wmsr [A taxasvova 1 onen dﬁbﬁ%ﬁiﬁﬁw :
é DATE DISCHARGE BEGAN ummmsmnmmmmmumq* .
Sl W W o o d o [ e
8 HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOPPED ? [] RePaRTANK
a EY&S [] »o Fves.pamE ¥ !?“| ‘ o Qo qv|3r v E OTHER
@ | SOURCE OF DISCHARGE CALSE(S)
€31 [ TANKLEAX lﬁ\uumom D overruL
8° [ eemaLea (] omen [] conrosion ] ueaown
%JE CHECK ONE ONLY
=

CHECK ONE OMLY
[ ] NOACTION TAKEN
[ ] LEAX BENG CONFIRMED
(™1 RemeblATIoN PLAN

CURRENT
STATUS

[ unoetermmnen [ somowy @ GROUNDWATER || DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY ¥ WATER WELLS HAVE J 1

[] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED
[] PRELMNARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY
[ ] GASE CLOSED [CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY)

CHECK APPROFRIATE ACTICN(S) [ﬂ\sxc.w ATE & DISPOSE (ED)
%5 ] WSWE(CD;u (] excavaTE & TREATET)
§§ [C] CONTAMMENT BARRIER (CB) (] o ACTION REQUIRED (NA)
(] vACUUMEXTRACT (vE) [] omeron
2l Tonks (omewad o0 (~0-4{ v/@hoy hea
2| Tanks sy ok, suspect owessyu| emd br averfity, =<‘:{/

Vi (mprched. d*‘ﬂxamhxmf so)] dispo




QMEDA COUNTY -ENVIRONMENTAL HE& H

Transfer of Eligible Local Oversight Case .
~ rutd % wpud
ST[Dm Date of input/By: b! Zq! 9 gﬁ—-

Date: é’ /O - 7(9 From: /20[? [()&//0)\) _
Site Name: D AP L) 7o0YoT7H faﬁljﬁ'/ﬂ‘c’ﬁ

Address: &L{j(}’ DW EWD City: ﬂMW Zip: | ?Z/jég

To be eligible for LOP, case must meet 3 qualifications:

™

1.{Y/N Tanks Removed? # of removed? 3 Date removed: é"/é} ‘?8

2@ N  Samples received? Contamination level: Mpm 7%5}%6 _

Type of test
Contamination should be over 100 ppm TPH to qualify for LOP

3. @N Petroleum? Circle Type(s): « Avgas eleaded &unleaded/efuel oil sjet

« diesel /ewaste o\ eKerosene ssolvents

Procedure to follow should your site meet all the above qualifications:

1. a. __l_/ lose the deposit refund case.
b. _&~ Account for ALL time you have spent on the case.
- C. — Turn in account sheet to Leslie. _
If there are funds still remaining it is still better to
ctransfer the case to LOP as the rate for LOP allows
" more overhead. DO NOT attempt to continue to

oversee the site simply because there are funds
remaining!
Remaining DepRef $'s:
DepRef Case Closed with Candyce/leslie? Y N (If no, explain why below.)

2. Submit the completed A and B permit application forms to NORMA.

3. Give the entire case to the proper LOP staff.

"5 MA: ANLOPTRNS.FRM;REV November 21,1995




4 Ly : .
1. COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICHE AGENCY
D TMENT OF - ENVIRONMENTAL ‘
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY, RM 250
20 "ALAMEDA, CA 94502-6577
" O  PHONE # 510/567-6700
N FAX # 510/337-9335
R
@ vE it 1L 22 B8E 5 li
§§s,\§ %Ega 22 211 %E 5
R LR R K:
“ a gﬁgﬁﬁség 2% H ik ;g =t Z NG
wedes B3a02Y U edi 2 o W S
S 3355 %zgséﬁ 5 i sk % ~
4 58Ssadygis 58 =EEN] % i’ 2 § S
gpgggagﬁggs ‘gs ég : E .Ess \ iy
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN ‘
* # » Complete according to attached instructions * % +*
i‘. Nane qf Business Publia \ov\'alra\ / ?on\-smc
Business Owner or Contact Person (PRINT) __ Dmx}t Qoo\\k

2. Site aAddress 4 SO TDuklin Plud

city _ Dublin zip _A4SC?% Pphone () S5 ~0L2D
3. Mailing Address éaw
city- _ Zip —— _ Phone
"~ 4. Property Owner wadee  Duas
Co Business Name (if applicable) - -h(@bjaawv.
“" , Address SO ;Qg,\g- (ou.(‘* & \Lo
' Clty, State _D_m_&&- Con Zip AS e
5 éenerator name under which tank will be manifested

Of Pod  DAVLE

EPy under which tank will be manifested C 3 '

rev 4/6/95 - -1 -
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! 'III ‘x
6.
.

- ‘ ,
Contractor 65-_Q1't ( nmgg.j = t . .
)

Address N Deoldtle” B
Ci£y San \g.cml to Co. WS F3 Phone (59) #s-235%
License Type" A e ID# |3 WY g0

»Effective January 1, 1992, Business and Profeasional Code Section 7058.7 requires prime

contraators to alao hold Hazardous Waste Certification issved by the State Contractors
License Board.

Consultant (if applicable)} \\J/ﬁ’ -
Address —_
City, State — Phone

. Main Contact Person for Investigation (if applicable)
Name ?&M\ ‘Féw“"\m Title ?fa;@.c’ﬂ‘ Mcmn?((’
Company Sopir (.
Phone So) fas ~ 25> X RS
Number of underground tanks being clbsed with this plan 5
Length of piping being removed under this plan \ess ‘2@/

Total number of underground tanks at this facility (**confirmed with

- owner or operator)

10.

State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions) . '

** Underground storage tanks must be handled as hazardous waste **

a) Pfoduct/ Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name [P\ EPA I.D. No. LW o0 Neb %72
Hauler License No. eole License Exp. Date __ SWip Y4~ e,
Address 255 Yoo ¥ lu J\
city Ruck mact) state _(u zip _J¢B/

b) Product/Residual Sludg;e/Rinsate Disposal Site
Name eC) EPA ID# CAD 209 Mo T
Address 235 9:\1‘4' B\U‘J _
City {ltdnmnw) state _C Zip _9¢¥

rev 4/6/95 - 2 -
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L)

- ¢} Tank and Pipin.ransporter .

Name £ C\ _ EPA I.D. No. __CaD 039 Yl 3T-
\;Iauler License No. OO\ License Exp. Date M\ T U0
Address 235 ol Wod

City 2 \u\mb State Zip

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site

Name Sppr© s lasX~ EPA I.D. NolD D Theee abtc
Address e

—_— -~
City State ___— 7ip

11. Sample Collector _
Name Qaqfow\\){\vog N ¥ Spe Et\\hmr\mw\\b
Company _ N =
Address e Boyw. Ty
city __ S © state G zip KD phone (&SD) 24 4613

12. Laboratory

Name

Address \ \/!/
City ‘ State Zip

+ 1>

State Certification No.

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes( ] No[ ] -Unknowng(]

If yes, describe.

rev 4/6/95 -3 -




: ”14}‘”Describe methods be used for rendering tagk(s) inert:
®— (2 boolis Yonkx o be weted 4 Cisake
ey alfbgo of  Blbc ot doy o
~ Wy 8 edhnun eb walbs of do -l
Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all asscociated pipi;; must be

flushed out into the tanks. All accessible associated piping must then
be removed. Inaccessible piping must be permanently plugged.

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District, 415/771-6000, along with
local Fire and Building Departments, must also be contacted for tank
removal permits. Fire departments typically require the use of a
combustible gas indicator to verify tank inertness. It is the

contractor’s responsibility to bring a working combustible gas indicator
on-gsite to verify that the tank is inert.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information #%#* (see instructions) #%#

Tank Material to be sampled | Location and

T (tank contents, soil, Depth of Samples
Capacity Use History groundwater}
include date last .
used (estimated)
- . ’ i+ ﬁunasaéﬁ A
Yoo 7 CaSthire DARe 431/ [
¥ RS , el & Lo mpsafe

w WO -
i % Shdepls
) iﬁmm% N “ égby/

W,

.‘ [Jod Wildn
|

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 linear feet of piping that is

removed. A ground water sample must be collected if any ground water is
present in the excavation.

rev 4/6/95 -4 =




Excavated/Stockpiled So

Stockpiled Soil Volume (estimated) : Sampling Plan

:\:9«55' l(\\0\1'\ D cuVic L\x‘g_ A '?t:\f\#‘ COW\\") -59;—

Curtory~ 20 Q$<p\L.\7é'

Stockpiled soil must be placed on bermed plastic and must be completely
covered by plastic sheeting.

Will the excavated soil be returned to the excavation immediately
after tank removal? ([ ] yes [ %] no { ] unknown

If yes, explain reasoning

If unknown at this point in time, please be aware that excavated soil may
not be returned to the excavation without prior approval from Alameda
County. This means that the contractor, consultant, or responsible party
must ocommunicate with the 8pecialist IN ADVANCE of backfilling
operations. .

16. Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used for analyzing
samples:
The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical quantitation reporting limits should be followed.
See attached Table 2.

17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)

Contaminant | EPA or Other EPA or Other Analysis Method
Sought Sample Preparation Method Nunber Detection
Method Number , Limit
Gepune
Teh Gavire | @015 Wy
Tovel £
5= —+ Ewro t‘
A
Weete O\ | *‘

TP bosthee | B80S ™
r TP D\@A-— b

i PO !

| |
Sueels  leees, X
ol -+ ™ SHEO ’

| e I | |
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18. Submit Worker’s c‘énsation Certificate copy.

Name of Insurer

19. Submit Plot Plan #*#%*(S8ee Instructions) s+
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days of
discovery. - '
The written report shall be mnade on an Underground Storage Tank
Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report (ULR) form.

22. Submit a closure report to this office within 60 days of the tnnk-

removal. The report must contain all information listed in item 22 of
the instructions.

23. Submit State (Underground Storage Tank Permit Application) Forms A and B
(one B form for each UST to be removed) (mark box 8 for "tank removed" in
the upper right hand corner)

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief that the statements and
information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information, in addition to that provided above, may be
needed in order to obtain approval from the Environmental Protection Division
and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will void
this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done in
compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety. I
understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility of the
property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor
assumed by the County of Alameda.

Once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will contact the
project Hagardous Materials specialist at least three working days in advance
of site work to schedule the regquired inspections.

CONTRACTOR INFORMATIO

Name of Business _ SeotT (__cm'ﬂ\cm/\)

Name of Indivi Yo\ e crel (o,

Signature i\d - %\@ pate _ 4~ b-
PROPERTY OWNER OR MOE:T RE TANK _OPE OR (Circle one)

Name of Business Dodhin Noehe, ;/ RSna

Name of Individual M\B oclha

Signature QW Date M-, -AK
~D N |

rev 4/6/95 - 6 -
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. INSTRUCTIONS

1-Instructions

Three (3) copies of this plan plus attachments and a deposit must be
submitted to this Department.

Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval. -

One complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction

site at all times; a copy of “your approved plan must also be sent
to the landowner.

State of California Permit Application Forms A and B are to be

submitted to this office. One Form A per site, one Form B for each
removed tank. :

Line Item Specific Instructions

15.

rev

SITE ADDRESS '
Address at which closure is taking place.

EPA I.D. NO. under which the tanks will be manifested

EPA I.D. numbers may be.obtained from the State Department of Toxic
Substances Control, 916/324-1781.

CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project.

TATE ISTERFED Z us STE TRANS 'ERS CILITIES

a) All residual ligquids and sludges are to be removed from tanks
before tanks are inerted.

¢) Tanks must be hauled as hazardous waste.
d) This is the place where tanks will be taken for cleaning.

TANK HISTORY AND SAMPLING INFORMATION

Use History - This information is essential and must be accurate.

Include tank installation date, products stored in the tank, and the date
when the tank was last used.

Material to be sampled - e.g. water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

Location and depth of samples - e.g. beneath the tank a maximum of two

feet below the native soil/backfill interface, side wall at the high
‘'water mark, etc. )

4/6/9% -7 -
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16. CHEM: 0 SSOCIATED IMITS
See attached Table 2. o

17. SITE_HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN |
A site specific Health and Safety plan must be submitted. We advocate

the site health and safety plan include the following items, at a
minimum:

a)

b)

c)

d)

£)

9)

h)

i)

i)

k)

1)

The name and responsibilities of the site health and safety officer;:

An outline of briefings to be held before work each day to appraise
employees of site health and safety hazards;

Identification of health and safety hazards of each work task. Include
potential fire, explosion, physical, and chemical hazards;

For each hazard, identify the action levels (contaminant concentrations
in air) or physical conditions which will trigger changes in work

habits to ensure workers are not exposed to unsafe chemical levels or
physical conditions;

Description of the work habit changes triggered by the above action
levels or physical conditions;

Frequency and types of air and personnel monitoring - along with the
environmental sampling techniques and instrumentation - to be used to
detect the above action levels. Include instrumentation maintenance
and calibration methods and frequencies;

confined space entry procedures (if applicable);

Decontamination procedures;

Measures to be taken to secure the site, excavation and stockpiled soil
during and after work hours (e.g. barricades, caution tape, fencing,
trench plates, plastic sheeting, security guards, etc.);

Spill containment/emergency/contingency plan. Be sure to include
emergency phone numbers, the location of the phone nearest the site,
and directions to the hospital nearest the site;

Documentation that all site workers have received the appropriate OSHA
approved trainings and participate in .appropriate medical surveillance

- per 29 CFR 1910.120; and

A page for employees to sign acknowledging that they have read and will
comply with the site health and safety plan.

' The safety plan must be distributed to all employees and contractors
working in hazardous waste operations on site. A complete copy of the
site health and safety plan along with any standard operating procedures
shall be on site and accessible at all times.

rev 4/6/95 - 8 -
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19.

20.

21.

22.

NOTE: These requirements are excerpts from 29 CFR Part 1910.120(b) (4),

. Hagardous Waste tions and Emergency Resp@Fe; Final Rule, ‘March 6,

1989. Safety plang of certain underground t sites may need to meet
the complete requirements of this Rule.

PLOT PLAN
The plan should consist of a scaled view of the facility at which the
tank(s) are located and should include the following information:

a) Scale;

b) North Arrow;

¢) Property Lines;

d) Location of all Structures;

e) Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks
and piping to be removed and dispensers;

f) Streets;

g) Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities;

h) Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.);

i) Depth to ground water; and

j) All existing tank(s) and piping in addition to the tank(s) being
_ removed.

DEPOSIT - -
A deposit, payable to "County of Alameda"” for the amount indicated on

the Alameda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Schedule, must accompany
the plans. '

Blank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report forms may be obtained
in limited quantities from this office or from the San Francisco Bay
Regional Water Quality Control Board (510/286-1255). Larger quantities

may be obtained directly from the State Water Resources Control Board
at (916) 739-2421.

TANK CLOSURE REPORT , ,
The tank closure report should contain the following information:

a) General description of the closure activities;

b) Description of tank, fittings and piping conditions. Indicate tank
.size and former contents; note any corrosion, pitting, holes, etc.;

rev 4/6/95 - g -
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c) Description of th,xcavation itself, Includ’e tank and excavation

" depth, a log of th® stratigraphic units encountered within the
excavation, a description of root holes or other potential contaminant
pathways, the depth to any observed ground water, descriptions and
locations of stained or odor-bearing soil, and descriptions of any
observed free product or sheen; : .

d) Detailed description of sampling methods; i.e. backhoe bucket, drive
gampler, bailer, bottle(s), sleeves

e) Description of any remedial measures conducted .at the time of tank
removal;

f) To-scale figures showing the excavation size and depth, nearby
buildings, sample locations and depths, and tank and piping locations.

Include a copy of the plot plan prepared for the Tank Closure Plan
under item 19; :

g) Chain of custody records;
h) Copies of signed laboratory reports;

i) COpiés of "TSDF to Generator" Manifests for all hazardous wastes

hauled offsite (sludge, rinsate, tanks and piping, contaminated soil,
etec.); and

j) Documentation of the disposal of/and volume and final destination of
all non-manifested contaminated soil disposed offsite.

rev 4/6/95 - 10 -




- Tri-Regional Board Stas Recommendations

A g 10 August 19
Preliminary UST Site estigations ¢ . 20

EXPLANATION FOR TABLE #2: MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSIS

1. OTHER METHODOLOGIES are continually being developed and as methods are accepted by
. EPA or DHS, they also can be used.

2. For DRINKING WATER SQURCES, EPA recommends that the 500 series for volatile organics

be used in preference to the 600 series because the detection limits are lower and
the QA/QC is better.

3. APPROPRIATE STANDARDS for the materials stored in the tank are to be used for all

analyses on Table #2. For instance, seasonally, there may be five different jet
fuel mixtures to be considered. :

4. To AVOID FALSE POSITIVE detection of benzene, benzene-free solvents are to be used.

5. TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH) -as gasoline (G) and diesel (D) ranges (volatile
and extractible, respectively) are to be analyzed and characterized by GCFID with
a fused capillary column and prepared by EPR method 5030 (purge and trap) for
volatile hydro- carbons, or extracted by sonication using 3550 methodology for
extractable hydrocarbong. Fused capillary columns are preferred to packed columns;
a packed column may be used as a "first cut”™ with *dirty" samples or once the
hydrocarbone have been characterized and proper QA/QC is followed.

6. ‘TETRAETHYL LEARD (TEL) analyeis may be requir'd- if total lead is detected unless the

determination is made that the total lead concentration is geogenic (naturally
occurring). .

7. CHLORINATED HYDROCARBONS (CL HC) AND BENZENE, TOLUENE, XYLENE AND ETHYLBENZENE
{BTX&E) are analyzed in soil by EPA methods 8010 and 8020 respectively, (or 8240)
and in water, 601 and 602, respectively (or 624). _

8. OIL AND GREASE (0 & G) may be used when heavy, etraight chain hydrocarbons may be
present. Infrared analysis by method 418.1 may also be acceptable for O & G if

proper standards are used. Standard Methods" 17th Edition, 1989, has
changed the 503 series to 5520. '

9. PRACTICAL QUANTITATION REPORTING LIMIT8 are influenced by matrix

problems and laboratory QA/QC procedures. - Following are the Practical
Quantitation Reporting Limits:

EQIL PPM WATER PPB
TPH G ' 1.0 50.0
TPH D 1.0 50.0
BTX&E 0.005 0.5

0O &G 50.0 $,000.0




Tri-Regional Board Stat ecommendations . 10 August 1990
Preliminary UST Site InW¥stigations . .
' TABLE #2
COMMEND! MUM FICATION ANALYSES
UNDERGROUND TANK LEAKS
HYDROCARBON LEAK . SOIL_BNALYSIS Egggg'ANALYSIS
Unknown Fuel TPH G GCFID({5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID{3550) TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240 BTX&E 602, 624 or
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 8260
Leaded Gas TPH G GCFID(5030) TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 OR 8240 BTZ&E 602 or 624

Unleaded Gas

Diesel, Jet Fuel and
Kerosene

Fuel/Heating Oil
Chlorinated Solvents
Ron-chlorinated Solvents

Waste and Used 01l

or Unknown
{all analyees must bhe
completed and submitted)

* If found, analyze for dibenzofurans (PCBs) or dioxins (PCP)

TPH BND BTX&E B260
TOTAL LEAD AA

—————— Optional-=====—-
TEL DHS-LUFT

EDB DHS-AB1803
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTXSE 8260

TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTXGE 8260,

TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240

TPH BND BTX&E 8260

CL HC 8010 or 8240
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
CL EC AND BTX&E 8260
TPH.D GCFID{3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240

TPH AND BTI&E 8260

TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550)
TPH AND BTX&E 8260 )
O&G " 5520 D & F
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
CL HC 8010 or B240

TOTAL LEAD AA

TEL DHS=LUFT
EDB DHS~AB1803
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
CL HC 601 or 624
BTX&E 602 or 624
CL HC AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602 or 624
TPH and BTX&E 8260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPE D GCFID(3510
0&G 5520 B & F
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
CL HC 601 or 624

ICAP or AA TO DETECT METALS: cd, Cr, Pb, %Zn, Ni
METHOD 8270 FOR SOIL OR WATER TO DETECT:

PCB*
PCP*
PNA
CREOSOTE

PCB
PCP
PNA
CREOSOTE

Reference: Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendatione for Preliminary
Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites,

10 Bugust 1990




' - Tri-Regional Board St Recomhendations

A 10 August 1990
Preliminary UST Site estigations . ) '

Based upon a Regional Board survey of Department of Health Services
Certified Laboratories, the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are
attainable by a majority of laboratories with the exception of diesel fuel

in soils. The Diesel Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits, shown by
the survey, are: :

ROUTINE MODIFIED PROTOCOL
< 10 ppm (42%) < 10 ppm (10%)
< 5 ppm (19%) < 5 ppm (21%)
< 1 ppm (35%) < 1 ppm (60%)

When the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are not achievable,

an explanation of the problem is to be submitted on the laboratory
data sheets.

10. LABORATORY DATA SHEETS are to be signed and submitted and include the
laboratory’s assessment of the condition of the samples on receipt
including temperature, suitable contaiher type, air bubbles
present/absent in VOA bottles, proper preservation, etc. The sheets

are to include the dates sampled, submitted, prepared for analysis,
-and analyzed.

11. IF PEAKS ARE FOUND, when running samples, that do not conform to the
standard, laboratories are to report the peaks, including any unknown
complex mixtures that elute at times varying from the standards.
Recognizing that these mixtures may be contrary to the standard, they
may not be readily identified; however, they are to be reported. At
the discretion of the LIA or Regional Board the following information
is to be contained in the laboratory report:

The relative retention time for the unknown peak(s) relative to the
reference peak in the standard, copies of the chroma- togram(s),
the type of column used, initial temperature, temperature program
is C/minute, and the final temperature.

12. REPORTING LIMITS FOR TPH are: gasoline standard < 20 carbon atoms,
diesel and jet fuel (kerosene) standard < 50 carbon atoms. It is not
necessary to continue the chromatography beyond the limit, standard,
or EPA/DHS method protocol (whichever time is greater).

EPILOGUE

ADDITIVES: Major oil companies are being encouraged or required by the
federal government to reformulate gasoline as cleaner burning fuels to
reduce air emissions. MTBE (Methyl-tertiary butyl ether), ETHANOL (ethyl
alcohol), and other chemicals may be added to reformulate gasolines to
increase the oxygen content in the fuel and thereby decrease undesirable
emissions (about four percent with MTBE). MTBE and ethanol are, for
practical purposes, soluble in water. The removal from the water column
will be difficult. Other compounds are being added by the oil companies
for various purposes. The refinements for detection and analysis for all
of these additives are still being worked out. If you have any questions
about the methodology, please call your Regional Board representative.




- avamena covdly ENvIRONMENTAL PRO@ECTION DIVISION
DECLARATION OF SITE ACCOUNT REFUND HECIPIENT

There may be excess funds remaining in the Site Account at the completion of this project.
The PAYOR (person or company that issices the check) will use this form to predesignate
another party to receive any funds refunded at the completion of this project. In the absence
of this form, the PAYOR will receive the refund. .

SITE INFORMATION:

Site ID Number
(if known)

PN A NP

Name pof Site

(450 Toldin  Bled

Street Address

Db G &4SER

City, State & Zip Code

I designate the following person or business to receive any
refund due at the completion of all depogit/refund projects:

P _ Sey (o

Name

| Q0 Dendie Dy~

Street Address

City, State & Zip Code

_ {0/ 74
igﬂ@ e of Payor I'/ “[Date
Coam Co
Name of Payor Company Name of Payor:

(PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY)

RETURN FORM TO:

County of Alameda, Environmental Protection
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Rm 250

Alameda CA 94502-6577

Phone#(510) 567-6700

rev.4/6/95;closure.pIn\RW
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ACORD. CERTIFICA'I‘ OF LIABILITY INSUE \lCEgnggl Y0502 709

JDUCER THIS CERTIFICATE IS UED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION
- ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE
mberson Roster & Company - HCLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR
0 Califormia St., Suite 1100 ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW.
o Franciseco CA 94104-1Q32 ; COMPANIES AFFORDING COVERAGE
mberson Koster & Company/n COMPANY writers Tosus .
oo, 415-381-1500  rartie, Uncerwriters Insurances Co.
URED | coMPany
B Continental Casuals=y Co. {CNa)
1
| company '
Scott Co. of Califgrnia i c Amezican Casualty Cezpany
P.0O. Hex 3335 © company
San Leandro, CA 94577 : D

WERAGES
THIS i5 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISS-JED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR TriE PCLICY PERICD
INQICATED. MOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TEAM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TGO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY 2E ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED 8Y THE PCLIC!ES DESCAISED HEREIN 15 SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONCITIONS OF SUCH POLIGIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE SESN REDUCED BY PAID CLAMS.

: | poucy erFEcTve |PoLicy expiraTION
2 TYPE QF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER ] DATE (MM/DON | DATE (MWDONT) LIMITS
GENERAL LLABILITY i GENERALAGSAEGATE  |$2,000,000
% | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY | 00104 0s5/01/97 I 05/01/98 | Prooucrs.comrcrace (51,000, 000
ey :
| icuamsmaoe | X | acour | | . | ERsomaLs ADVINURY |51, 000,000
i OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT I ! H EACH OCCURRENCE Is1,000,000
f _ : ! FIRE DAMAGEZ (Ayore fret + 3 100,000
P ! * MED EXP {Ary ona persen) [ S
| AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY : ' : '
i _ COMEWED SiNGLE LIMIT $1,000,000
I 3¢ | ANY AUTD BUAGET56457 . 05/01/97l 0:/01/98:
- ; :
! ALL OWNED AUTOS : . I BODILY INJURY ls
| SCHECULED AUTCS ; ; I (Per persan) :
x! i HIRED AUTOS : [
| A i Bpocsvr‘m.'um I s
X | Non-C'wNED AUTDS | {Fer acmiders)
—: ! PROPEATY DAMAGE s
| GARAGE LIABILITY | AUTO ONLY - EAACTDENT | $
{_tanvauto i OTHER THAM AUTO ONLY: ' %
pr— - ry
L ; : EACH ACSTENT © §
i i i : AGGAEGATE | §
| EXCESS LABILITY ) : EACH CCCURRENCE -8
| UMBRELLA FORM ; © AGEAEGATE 5
| OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM ! | P8
WORKERS COMPENSATION AND o i XIYSS e | (R :
EMPLOYERS LIABILITY ’ EL EACH ACZIDENT {s1,000, 000
| THE PROPRIETOR/ NCL | WE 166796331 65/01/987 | 0©5/01/98 |{ELDsEase-roucyumMT |531,000,000
| OFFICERS ARE: ) | excL EL DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEZ | 3 1, Q00,000
OTHER ‘ I
! !
i I ! i

.SRIPTION OF OPERATIONSA. OCATIGNSNEMICLES/SPECIAL ITEMS

irtificate Belder can be named Additicnal Insured perx document CG2010118%
3 required per contTact if project is awazded.

‘RTIFICATE HOLDER . CANCELLATION AU .
T soT sz, SHOULD ANY OF 12 ABOVE DESCAIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED SEFGRETHE
SEECIMEN EXPIRATION CATE THEREQE, THE ISSUING COMPANY 'WILL ENDEAVCR TO MAIL
FOR BID PURPOQSES ONLT 30 paYSwRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HGLDER NAMED TO THE LEFT,

BUT FAILURE TO WAL SUCH NOTICS SHALL IMPOSE HO CELIGATION OR LIABILITY
QF ANY XIND UPON THE COMPANY, ITS AGENTS GR REPASIENTATMES.

et

UTHORIZED REPRESEMTATIVE T :
s - Al I
Lamberson Koster & Ccmpanyis

ORD 25-5 {1/95) - ‘ @ACCORD CORPORATION 1°83
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HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES REMOVAL AND REMIEDIAL
| ACTIONS CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 7058.7 of the Business and Professions Code,
the Negistrar of Contraclors does hereby certily that the following qualifying person
has successiully completed the hazardous substances removal and remedial actions

cxamination. .

_::.,\\"-'\\\\\\“ B

= CUNY, .

R ) iy 1
W e ._.f{.‘, |I . !'|:

ST, L
F30 ot ".'!‘;"J

,"\-: ..wl!‘ alilieonr: . .
ZE s o 5% Qualilicr: STEVEtl DALE SAHDKOUL i -.
7 Lotomuscions @z Wi
0% e 52 License Noo 587817

(S
fpotrse ol
T :
W = Namestyle:  SCOTT CO. EHMVIRONMENTAL DIVISTON OF SCOTT CO. OF CALIFORNIA

AN Loy
This certileatlon Is the properts of the

WITNESS my hand and offietal seal thia
20TH ".”y nf JUNE, 1990 Nepbstrne ol Conteaclors, [CRTI
Do R RLLLS Ilumh-.mlnlc-. amd shidl llw.;l-lmm-d &u‘lh'u' g
2 eBhaar of Conilon . o oyt by 2
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APR-BT 98 ©¥9:37 FROM:CITY OF DUBLIN 9258336608

TO:98958426 PRGE: B2

ACTD Eg.,r;n FP-30 PERMIT #
ALAMEDA COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT

FIRE CODE REGULATED ACTIVITIES
Application and Permit _
[ ] City of San Leandro [ V(C,‘ity of Dublin [ ] Unincorporated Alameda County
TYPE OF PERMIT: /\—&\k Qm@_g r\)e-(‘m\)(
APPLICATION DATE: __\ - -3 ACTIVITY DATE(S): _ Qakanasn @ Yo hima
LOCATION WHERE ACTIVITY TO BE CONDUCTED: __ Dsdun Vo] Raliar

NAME OF ORGANIZATION OR INDIVIDUAL MAKING AFPLICATION:

: . . ey 212) . |
NAME; f&\ Tetierm, Bl n.ﬂm M\m PHDNé Ssi-0sLn CONTACT PERSON:M_

ADDRESS: __ &S0 _Die Rog), crry: __Duldin Ca 2P Ut

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION (TF REQUIRED) - ATTACH COPY OF WORKERS COMP AND BUSINESS LICENSE .

COMPANY NAME: é;aﬂ ggmm! PHONE:S© QS 2333

ADDRESS:_ {1\ Dew LWitle P CITY:_ {an \.cm\Bra
LICENSE #__ & (won \PU44R O CONTACT PERSON: ?m.\ Tora

DESCRIFTION OF ACTIVITY TO BE PERFORMED: - ATTACH COPIES OF REQUIRED LISTINGS, CERTIFICATES, ETC. TO FULLY
EXFLAIN PROJECT. INSUFFICIENT INFORMATION OR DETAfL. MAY DELAY AFPROVAL OF BERMIT.

~—Xoemes (N S0 cgn vase 61 ¢ (D) 2w Gy Gadhes

ANY TIME. ]
| HEREBY AFFIRM ALL INFORMATION PROVIDED AS A PART OF THIS PERMIT APPLICATION IS TRUE AND CORRECT

SPECIAL PERMIT REQUIRMENTS MAY BE LISTED ON THE REVERSE SIDE.
COMPLIANCE WITR THESE REQUIREMENTS IS A CONDITION OF THIS PERMIT.

AFPFPROVAL DATE: Rejection Dae: Reviewed By:
EXPIRATION DATE: Permit Fees Due: Dare Paid:
L

SIGNATURE OF INSPECTOR: ' : DATE:

(PERMIT NGT VALID WITHOUT APFROVED SIGNATURE)




SCOTT CO.

MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS
1717 Doolittle Drive

P.O. Box 5555

San Leandro, California 94577-065%
{510} 895-2333

Contractors License No. 184480

SAFETY PLAN
TANK REMOVAL AT: Dublin Toyota/Pontiac
6450 Dublin Boulevard
Dublin, California 94568
GENERAL CONTRACTOR: Scott Co. of California
1717 Doolittle Drive
San Leandro, CA 94577
(510) 895-2333
PROJECT MANAGER: Paul Ferreira
PROJECT FORMAN: William McCarthy
ALTERNATES: Patrick O’Mara

Mr. McCarthy will have in his possession two A'B:C: rated fire extinguishers and Type
C protective clothing. Also, he will have a first aid kit and telephone numbers of the
nearest medica! facilities. Scott Co. personnel will have respirators on site should an
emergency OCCur.

Upon arrival at the site, Scott Co. personnel will set up physical barriers around the
trench. Fire extinguishers and the first aid kit will be set out in an appropriate,
accessible spot.

The explosion meter that can detect the level of oxygen and hydrocarbon will be
supplied by the contractor and operated by Mr. McCarthy. Thirty pounds of dry ice per
1,000 galions of tank capacity will be applied to render the tank inert.

All Scott Co. Environmental personnel have received 40 hours of OSHA training, thus
providing them with the knowledge and skills necessary to perform hazardous waste
operations with minimal risk to their safety and health.

Scott Co. has a policy in which all State certified Environmental personnel are required
to have annual physicals to certify them for use of respirators. These records are
maintained in our office.




Page 2
SCOTT CO. OF CALIFORNIA
SAFETY PLAN

The site will be controlled to reduce the possibility of environmental incidents involving
hazardous substances by:

o Setting up security and physical barriers to exclude un-necessary personnel from
the generat area.

+ Minimizing the number of personnel and equipment on-site consistent with effective
operations.

All tools used at the underground storage tank removal are cleaned on site by tapping
and/or scraping excess dirt and/or petroleum product onto the spoils pile.

If any questions should arise in reference to this safety plan, please contact Paul
Ferreira at (510) 895-2333, extension 385.




CHEMICAL HAZARDS
Diesel/Gasoline/Waste Qil

o Materials that contain constituents such as Benzene, Tolune, and Xylene which are
known or suspected carcinogens and have causad cancer in laboratory animals.

o Exposure to concentrations of materials shoutd be avoided.

» Avoid contact with skin where personal protective equipment such as gloves and
eye protection are not used.

» Prolonged exposure can cause dizziness, nausea, shortness of breath, headaches
and/or ali of the above.

JEMPERATURE HAZARDS
Heat Stress:

s When temperatures exceed 70 degrees F, take frequent breaks in a shaded area.
Unzip or remove coveralls during breaks.

s Have cool water or electrolyte reptenishment solution available. Drink smail
amounts frequently to avoid dehydration.

e Count the pulse rate for 30 seconds as early as possible in the rest period. If the
pulse rate exceeds 110 beats per minute at the beginning of the rest period, shorten
the work cycle by one-third.

Cold Stress:

¢ Wear multi-layer cold weather outfits. The outer layer should be of wind resistant
fabric.

s Intemperatures 0 degrees F to 30 degrees F total work time is 4 hours. Alternate 1
hour in and 1 hour out of the low temperature area. Below 30 degrees F, consult an
Industrial Hygienist.

o Drink warm fluid. Provide shelter for resting. Use buddy system. Avoid heavy
sweating.




ACOUSTICAL HAZARDS

¢ Use earplugs or earmuffs when noise level prevents conversation in a normal voice
at a distance of three (3) feet.

02 DEFICIENCY - CONFINED SPACE HAZARDS

+ Confined spaces include trenches, pits, sumps, elevator shafts, tunnels, or any
other area where circulation of fresh air is restricted or the ability to readily escape
from the area is restricted.

¢ Obtain permit for confined space entry.

e At least one person must be on standby outside of the confined space who is
capable of pulling workers from a confined space in an emergency.

» Work involving the use of a flame, arc, spark, or other source of ignition is
prohibited within a confined space.

e Consult DHSO and the Corporate Health and Safety Policy prior to entering a
confined space.




SCOTT CO. OF CALIFORNIA

SAFETY & HEALTH RISK ANALYSIS

Mechanical Hazards X

Electrical Hazards

Chemical Hazards
Temperature Hazards
Acousticai Hazards

Confined Space Hazards

x X X X

Radistion Hazards

Bio Hazards

Should any of the above hazards exist, the following procedures to mitigate hazards
will take effect.

MECHANICAL HAZARDS

Do not stand near backhoe buckets and moving equipment.
Verify that all equipment is in goed condition.

Do net stand or work under elevated loads or ladders.

Do not stand near unguarded excavation and trenches.

Do not enter excavation or trenches over 5 feet deep that are not properly guarded,
shored or sloped.

Consult DHSO if other mechanical hazards exist.
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by 2 Dudum Y MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS
1717 Doolittle Drive
PURLLD P.O. Box 5555

San Leandro, California 94577-0655
(510} 895-2333

Contractors License No. 184480
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